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Bruksanvisning

[31025] Lyftbord

Obs! Agare och anvandare MASTE lasa och forsta
den h&r manualen innan produkten anvands.

Version 1.0 OVANTAT MYCKET™



Detta lyftbord &r gjort av hdgkvalitativt stél och ar konstruerad
for lyft och transport av laster pa plant och jamnt underlag.
For att sékerstalla ratt anvandning och operatdrens sékerhet
skall denna instruktionsbok l&sas innan anvandning. Spara
instruktionsboken for framtida bruk.

1. VARNING

1. Inga hander eller fotter i narheten av saxmekanismen.

2. Inga andra personer far befinna sig i lyftbordets narhet vid transport
med last.

Flytta aldrig lyftoordet med upplyft last. Last kan falla ner.

Kryp aldrig in under lyftbordet.

Overskrid aldrig max. tillaten last.

Satt aldrig fotterna framfor hjulen.

Anvand aldrig lyftbordet pa lutande underlag.
Lyftbordet far inte anvandas till lyft av manniskor.

©CO~NO O AW

2. SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

1. Lé&s igenom denna instruktionsbok innan anvandning. Felaktig
anvandning kan leda till olyckor.

2. Lyftbordet &r konstruerat for att lyfta och sanka laster. Anvand aldrig

lyftbordet till andra &ndamal.

Tilllat aldrig att personer utan tillracklig kunskap anvander bordet.

Sank inte bordet fér snabbt. Lasten kan fall av.

oo sw

Var forsiktig vid pa och avlastning av last, sa att bordet inte skadas.
Undvik att lasten hasas pa eller av.

Se till att lasten ar centrerad pa bordsytan och pa minst 80% av ytan.
Anvand aldrig lyftbordet till last som ar obalanserad eller ostabil.

Folj serviceinstruktionerna.

~OoL0oN

1
1 Ta bort last och anvand alltid sékerhetsstotta vid service av bord i
upplyft lage.

12. Lyftbordet far bara anvandas i torra utrymmen.

3. DAGLIG KONTROLL

Den dagliga kontrollen ér ett effektivt satt att upptécka eventuella fel och brister
pa lyftbordet. Kontrollera féljande innan bordet anvands:

(1) Kontrollera sa att inga delar har skador som bojda delar eller sprickor.

(2) Kontrollera sa att inget oljelackage férekommer.

(3) Kontrollera att bordet inte sjunker med upplyft last. En langsam sé&nkning
under langre tid &r daremot helt normalt.

(4) Kontrollera att hjulen rullar obehindrat.

(5) Kontrollera att hjulbromsen fungerar tillfredsstallande.

(6) Kontrollera att det inte finns nagra I6sa skruvar eller muttrar pa lyftbordet.

OBS:
Anvénd aldrig lyftbordet om det har nagon form av fel.

4. LYFTBORDETS FUNKTION
4-1. Bromsen

OBS:
Lyftbordet skall vara bromsat och bara avaktiveras vid transport.

Bromsen sitter monterad pa lankhjulet pa hoger sida.
(1) Tryck ner pedalen for att broms hjulet.
(2) Lyft pedalen for att lossa bromsen.

4-2. Héja lyftbordet

Varning
1. Overlasta aldrig bordet.
2. Lasten skall vara centrerad pa minst 80% av bordsytan.

Hoj lyftbordet genom att upprepade ganger pumpa lyftpedalen med foten tills
bordet har énskad hojd. Nar bordet natt maxhojd lyfter bordet inte mer trots fler
pumpslag.

Max. Last: 750 kg

Var uppmaérksam pa ojamnheter i golvet, som kan goéra att last faller ner.

Se till att ha kontroll ¢ver lasten. Avbryt genast om lasten inte ar stabil.

Inga andringar far utforas pa lyftoordet utan tillverkarens godkannande.

OBS:

Hydraulcylindern haller lasten uppe. En viss sénkning éver en langre tid &r dock
helt normalt. Man kan déarfor inte férvéanta sig att bordet skall hélla hojden under
ldngre tidsperioder.

4-3. Sankning av bordet

Varning
Inga hénder eller fétter i saxmekanismen.
1. Vrid sédnkhandtagen for att sénka bordet.

5.TEKNISKA DATA

Modell Kapacitet | Bord Lyfthojd Hjul Vikt

(kg) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg)

TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 | F147 125
6. SERVICE

6-1 Alla delar i nedanstaende lista skall smérjas varje manad:

Smoérjpunkter:

(1) Cylinderfaste - Olja
2) Hijullager - Fett
) Saxlagringar - Olja
) Pedalfaste - Olja
)

3
4
5) Smorjnippel - Fett

6-2 Byt olja var tolfte manad.
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RESERVDELSLISTA BORD

Nr. Beskrivning Antal

101M | Handtag 1

102 Sankspak 1

103 Stift 1 6x30 125 Lager 8 60204

104 Mutter 1 M8 126 Hijul 4 2147x50

105 Skruv 1 M8x34 127 Axel 2 220x212x51

106 Hylsa 1 128 Fjader bricka 2 12 147 Skruv 1 M8x30
107 Dragstang 1 22x1410 129 Mutter 2 12 148 Bricka 1 8

108 Stift 1 4x22 130 Lager 2 6205 149 Fjaderbricka 1 8

109 Axel 1 216x575 131 Bricka 2 252x246x20 150 Mutter 1 M8

110 Rulle 2 132 Lager 2 7205 151 Gummi 1

11 Pedal 1 133 Ram 1 152 Pedal 1

112 Skruv 3 M8x12 134 Skruv 1 M8x15 153 Lasring 4 22

113 Mutter 3 M8 135 Axel 1 225x365 154 Rulle 2 245x@22x25
114 Bricka 2 245x213%x6 136 Lasring 4 20 155 Rulle 2 240x022x25
115 Fjaderbricka 2 12 137 Axel 2 220x80 156 Bordsskiva 1 1000x510
116 Skruv 2 M12x30 138 Hydraulenhet 1 157 Lasring 2 20

117 Skruv 2 M10x25 139 Axel 1 210x42.5 158 Axel 2 220x380
118 Mutter 2 M10 140 Rulle 1 159 Saxarm 1

19 Géangad bricka | 4 M24x1.5 141 Lasring 1 10 160 Fjaderbricka 1 8

120 Fjader 2 219.5x@2x38 142 Axel 1 220x140 161 Skruv 1 M8x15
121 Hjulfaste 2 143 Bricka 2 227x220x26 162 Skruv 2 M10x35
122 Skruv 2 M12x80 144 Lasring 2 20 163 Mutter 2 M10

123 Broms 2 145 Pedalfaste 1 164 Stotta 2

124 Bricka 4 146 Dampare 1 165 Stift 2 8x28
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RESERVDELSLISTA PUMP

Nr. Beskrivning Antal 220 Sankarm

201 Tatningsbricka | 1 228x020x2 221 Mutter M8 240B | Cylinder 255x045x233
202 Pump cylinder | 1 222 Fjaderbricka 8 241B | Cylinderhus 289x4x236
203 Dammtatning 1 218x26x4.5 223 Bricka 8 242 Skruv M8x10

204 Y-packning 1 218x026x5 224 Skruv M8x20 243 Tatningsbricka 27.5x211.5x3
205 Pumpkolv 1 218x142 225 Skruv M8x22 244 Lasring 25

206 Fjader 1 245x5x164 226 Mutter M8 245B | Bricka

207 Fjadersate 1 227 Plug 246B | O-ring 244x3.5

208 Lasring 1 10 228 O-ring 218x2.4 247B | Packning 245

209B | Arm 2 229 Justerskruv M14x1.5 248B | Kolvhuvud 245

210 Axel 1 210x31.5 230 Fjader 23x210x26 249B | O-ring 245x3.1

211B | Cylinderhus 1 231 Ventil 250B | Kolvstang 235x335

212 Stift 1 28x35 232 Kula o7.14 251B | O-ring 280x3.1

213 Fjader 1 29.5x@1.3x25 233 O-ring 213x1.9 252B | Cylindertopp

214B | Séankventil 1 234 Ventilsate 253B | O-ring 234.52x3.53
215 Tatningsbricka | 1 20 235 Ventil 254B | Dammtatning 235x243x5
216B | Ventilhus 1 236 Fjader 26.7x20.5x14.5 255B | Plug

217 O-ring 2 27.8x1.9 237 Tatningsbricka 20 256 Hylsa

218 Mutter 1 M8 238B | O-ring 280x3.1 257 Skruv M2x2

219 Skruv 1 M8x20 239B | Tatningsbricka 253x@40x2 258B | O-ring 225x2.4
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Forsakran om overensstammelse
AJ Produkter AB forsakrar harmed att:

Produkt: Lyftbord
Artikel nr.: 31025 (TF75)
Overensstimmer med direktiv: 2006/42/EC
Harmoniserande standarder: EN 1570:1998

Tillverkare: Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Betjeningsvejledning

[31025] Laftebord

Bemaerk: Ejer og operatar SKAL leese og forsta
denne driftsanvisning fer brug af dette produkt.

Udgave 1.0 OVERRASKENDE MEGET™



Tak fordi du har valgt dette lagftebord. Laftebordet er udfert i
kvalitetsstal og konstrueret til lgft og vandret transport af last
pa et plant og fast underlag. Laes af hensyn til sikkerheden
og en korrekt drift denne vejledning omhyggeligt, inden
lgftebordet tages i brug, og gem den til senere brug.

1. ADVARSLER

1. Reek IKKE fod eller hand ind i saksemekanismen.
2. Tillad IKKE andre personer at sté foran eller bag ved laftebordet, nar det er i
bevaegelse.

3. Bevaeg IKKE lgftebordet, nar det er lgftet. Lasten kan risikere at falde ned.

4. Ga IKKE ind under bordet.

5. UNDGA at overbelaste Igftebordet.

6. Seet IKKE foden foran hjul, der er i beveegelse. Risiko for kveestelse.

7. Hold gje med forskelle i gulvniveau, nar leftebordet er i beveegelse. Lasten
kan risikere at falde ned.

8. Benyt IKKE lgftebordet pa heeldninger eller skra flader, lgftebordet kan

komme ud af kontrol og forarsage fare.
9. UNDLAD at lafte personer. Personer kan falde ned og blive alvorligt kvaestet.

2. ADVARSEL

1. Lees denne betjeningsvejledning grundigt, og serg for at vaere helt fortrolig
med, hvordan lgftebordet anvendes. Forkert brug kan medfere fare.

2. Leftebordet er en beveegelig lefteanordning, der er konstrueret til at lofte

eller seenke en angiven last pa bordet. Brug IKKE lgftebordet til andet end

den angivne brug.

Leftebordet mé IKKE betjenes af personer, der ikke kender til brugen af det.

Seaenk IKKE bordet for hurtigt. Lasten kan falde ned og forarsage fare.

5. Hold HELE tiden gje med, at lasten ligger godt. Stands brugen af
loftebordet, hvis lasten bliver ustabil.

6. Serg for at bremse lgftebordet, nar lasten anbringes pa eller tages af
bordet.

7. Lasten ma IKKE veere koncentreret i en af enderne eller siderne. Lasten
skal fordeles pa mindst 80 % af bordets areal.

8. Benyt IKKE lgftebordet med ustabile eller lgst leessede laster.

9. Udfer vedligeholdesarbejder iht. vedligeholdelsesanvisningerne.

0. Foretag IKKE eendringer af loftebordet uden skriftligt samtykke fra

producenten.

11. FJERN lasten fra bordet og brug en sikkerhedsstopper, sa bordet ikke

saenkes, nar der foretages vedligeholdelsesarbejder.
12. Leftebordet er ikke konstrueret til at vaere vandteet. Brug lgftebordet under
terre forhold

> w

3. DAGLIGT EFTERSYN

Det daglige eftersyn er en effektiv made at finde fejlfunktioner eller fejl ved
leftebordet. Kontrollér laftebordet mht. falgende punkter far ibrugtagning.

(1) Kontrollér for ridser, begjninger eller revner pa laftebordet.
(2) Kontrollér, om der leekker olie fra cylinderen.

(3) Kontrollér bordets vertikale forskydning.

(4) Kontrollér, at hjulene bevaeger sig frit.

(5) Kontrollér, at bremsen virker.

(6) Kontrollér, at alle bolte og metrikker er spaendte.

Advarsel
Laftebordet ma IKKE anvendes, hvis der er fejlfunktioner eller feji.

4. DRIFT AF LOFTEBORDET
4-1. Brug af bremsen

Advarsel
Brems loftebordet, nar det ikke er i bevaegelse, for at undga, at det pludselig
seetter i gang.

Bremsen er forbundet med det svingbare gaffelhjul pa hajre side.
(1) Treed pa bremsepedalen for at bremse hjulet.
(2) Slip bremsepedalen for at lgsne bremsen.

4-2. Haevning af bordet

Advarsel

1. UNDGA at overbelaste loftebordet. Overhold den angivne lofteevne.

2. Lasten ma IKKE vaere koncentreret i en af enderne eller siderne. Lasten skal
fordeles pa mindst 80 % af bordets areal.

Treed gentagne gange pa leftepedalen, indtil bordet nar den gnskede position.
Bordet heeves ikke laengere, nar den hegjeste position er naet; heller ikke hvis der
treedes pa leftepedalen. Bordet seenkes lidt, nar den hgjeste position er naet.
Leftebordets maksimumlgfteevne: 750kg

Bemaerk

Hydraulikcylinderen er konstrueret til at holde bordet. Teknikken bag
hydrauliksystemer betyder, at bordet over et leengere stykke tid meget langsomt
seenker sig. Bemaerk, at bordet ikke forbliver i samme position over et leengere
tidsrum.

4-3. Seenkning af bordet

Advarsel
Reek IKKE fod eller hand ind i saksemekanismen.
1. Bordet szenkes ved at dreje pa knappen.

5.TEKNISKE DATA

Model Kapacitet | Bord Loftehgjde | Hjul Vaegt
(kg) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg)

TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 F147 125
6. SERVICE

6-1 Alle komponenter pa nedenstaende liste skal smares hver maned:
Smerepunkter:

(1) Cylindermontering - Olie

2) Hijullejer - Fedt

)
3) Sakselejer - Olie
4) Pedalstang - Olie
5) Smarenippel - Fedt

6-2 Udskift olie en gang om aret.
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KOMPONENTLISTE FOR LOFTEBORD

Nr. Beskrivelse Antal

101M | Handgreb 1

102 Styregreb 1

103 Elastisk stift 1 6x30
104 Matrik 1 M8

105 Bolt med hul 1 M8x34
106 Kappe 1

107 Treekstang 1 22x1410
108 Elastisk stift 1 4x22
109 Aksel 1 216x575
110 Knast 2

1M1 Pedal 1

112 Bolt 3 M8x12
113 Matrik 3 M8

14 Stor skive 2 245x213%6
115 Elastisk skive 2 12

116 Bolt 2 M12x30
117 Bolt 2 M10x25
118 Matrik 2 M10

19 Rund mgtrik 4 M24x1.5
120 Fjeder 2 219.5x22x38
121 Hjulseede 2

122 Bolt 2 M12x80

123 Bremse 2
124 Spaendeskive 4
125 | Leje 8 60204
126 Hjul 4 2147x50 146 Stedpude 1
127 | Aksel 2 220xe12x51 147 | Bolt 1 M8x30
128 Elastisk skive 2 12 148 Speendeskive 1 8
129 Matrik 2 12 149 Elastisk skive 1 8
130 Leje 2 6205 150 Matrik 1 M8
131 Speendeskive 2 252x246x20 151 Beskyttelsesaf- | 1
132 | Leje 2 7205 daekning
133 Ramme 1 152 Pedalstang 1
134 Bolt 1 M8x15 153 Stopring 4 22
135 | Aksel 1 295x365 154 Hiul 2 245x222x25
136 Stopring 4 20 155 Rulle 2 240x222x25
137 | Hijulaksel 2 220x80 156 | Bord L 1000x510
138 Pumpeenhed | 1 157 Stopring 2 20
139 | Split 1 010x42.5 158 | Aksel 2 220x380
140 | Hiul 1 ot6xai02x10 | | 20 | Gafelgren !
141 Stopring 1 10 160 Elastisk skive | 1 8
142 | Split 1 020140 161 | Bolt 1 M8x15
143 | Spendeskive | 2 027x020%26 162 | Bolt 2 M10x35
144 Stopring 2 20 163 Metrik 2 M10
145 | Forbindelses- | 1 164 | Stettestykke | 2

stang 165 Elastisk stift 2 8x28
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KOMPONENTLISTE FOR PUMPE

Nr. Beskrivelse Antal
201 Pakn.-skive 1 208x320x2 221 Metrik m8 240B | Cylinder 255x245x233
202 Pumpecylinder | 1 222 Elastisk skive 8 241B | Hus 289x4x236
203 Stovring 1 218x26x4.5 223 Spaendeskive 8 242 Bolt M8x10
204 Y - teetning 1 218x226x5 224 Bolt med hul M8x20 243 Pakn.-skive 27.5x211.5x3
205 Pumpestempel | 1 218x142 225 Bolt med hul M8x22 244 Stopring 25
206 Fieder 1 245x5x164 226 Matrik M8 245B | Speendeskive
207 Fiederkappe 1 227 Prop 246B | O-Ring 244x3.5
208 Stopring 1 10 228 O - Ring 218x2.4 247B m§80hetpak— 245
200B | Forbindelsesp- | 2 229 Stilleskrue M14x1.5

lade 230 | Fjeder 23x210x26 2488 | Stempel 245
210 | Spiit 1 210x31.5 231 | Spindel il sik- 2498 | O-Ring 245x3.1
211B Pumpelegeme | 1 kerhedsventil 250B | Stempelstang 235x335
212 Elastisk stift 1 28x35 232 Stalkugle o714 251B | O-Ring 280x3.1
213 Fieder 1 29.5x21.3x25 233 O-Ring 213x1.9 252B (Slg/llinderdaek-
2148 | Léasesplit ! 23 EZZZ‘ZV@{W 253B | O-Ring 034.52x3.53
215 Pakn.-skive ! 20 235 Pumpeventil- 254B | Stevring 235x243%x5
216B | Akselhylse 1 spindel 2558 | Prop
217 O - Ring 2 27.8x1.9 236 Fijeder 26.7x20.5x14.5 256 Kappe i
218 Matrik 1 M8 237 Pakn.-skive 20 veeskeventil
219 Bolt 1 M8x20 238B | O-Ring 280x3.1 257 Bolt M2x2
220 Vippeplade 1 239B | Pakn.-skive 253x@40x2 258B | O-Ring 225x2.4
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Overensstemmelseserklaering

AJ Produkter AB bekraefter hermed, at:

Produkit: Laftebord

Art.nr.: 31025 (TF75)
Svarer til direktiv: 2006/42/EC
Harmoniserede standarder: EN 1570:1998
Producent: Noblelift EQuipment

Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad, d. 1/3-2016
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Edward Van Den Broek
Produktchef, AJ Produkter AB
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www.ajprodukter.dk



Bruksanvisning

[31025] Laftebord

NB! Eier og operater MA lese og forsta bruks-
anvisningen far produktet tas i bruk.

Versjon 1.0 OVERRASKENDE MYE™



Takk for at du har kjept dette laftebordet. Laftebordet er laget
av haykvalitetsstal og er utformet for horisontal lgfting og
transport av last pa plan, fast base. For din egen sikkerhet, og
for riktig bruk, er det viktig at du leser denne bruksanvisningen
for du bruker den. Ta vare pa bruksanvisningen for fremtidig
bruk.

1. ADVARSLER
1. IKKE plasser fatter eller hender i saksemekanismen
2. IKKE la andre personen sta foran eller bak lgftebordet nar det er i bevegelse.
3. IKKE flytte laftebordet nar det er i hevet posisjon. Lasten kan falle ned.
4. IKKE gé inn under bordet.
5. Laftebordet ma IKKE overbelastes.
6. IKKE plasser fatter foran rullende hjul. Det kan fare til skader.
7. SE forskjell i gulvniva nar du flytter lgftebordet. Lasten kan falle ned.
8. IKKE bruk laftebordet i skraninger eller bakker da det kan fere til at lgftebordet

blir ukontrollerbart, noe som igjen kan fare til farlige situasjoner.
9. IKKE lgft personer. Personer kan falle ned og bli alvorlig skadet

2. FORSIKTIG

1. Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye, og forsta alt rundt bruk av lgftebord.
Feil bruk kan forarsake farlige situasjoner.
2. Dette lgftebordet er en flyttbar lift som er beregnet pa & Igfte eller senke
last pa bordet. IKKE bruk lgftebordet til andre formal enn tiltenkt bruk.
IKKE la personer som ikke forstar hvordan lgftebordet fungerer, bruke det.
IKKE senk bordet for raskt. Lasten kan falle av og fere til farlige
situasjoner.
5. F@LG MED pa lastens tilstand. Stopp umiddelbart hvis lasten blir ustabil.
6. Brems lgftebordet under lasting og lossing.
7. IKKE legg lasten pa siden eller enden. Lasten ma fordeles pa minst 80 %
av bordflaten.
8. IKKE bruk lgftebordet med ustabil, ubalansert eller Igs last.
9. Gjennomfer vedlikehold i henhold til serviceinstruksjonene.
10. Lastebordet ma IKKE modifiseres uten skriftlig tillatelse fra produsenten.
11. Ved service MA lasten fiernes fra laftebordet, og det ma brukes stoppere
for & forhindre at den senkes.
12. Dette loftebordet er ikke vannavstatende. Laftebordet ma brukes i terre
miljger.

3. DAGLIG INSPEKSJON

Daglig inspeksjon er en effektiv méte & avdekke problemer eller feil ved
loftebordet pa. Kontroller falgende fer laftebordet brukes.

1) Se etter riper, bulker eller sprekker pa lgftebordet.

(2) Kontroller om det er oljelekkasje fra sylinderen.

(3) Kontroller om det er vertikal kryping i bordet.

(4) Kontroller at hjulene beveger seg jevnt.

(5) Kontroller bremsens funksjon.

(6) Kontroller at alle bolter og muttere er strammet ordentlig.

Forsiktig
IKKE bruk leftebordet hvis det avdekkes problemer eller feil.

4. BRUKE LOFTEBORDET
4-1. Brug af bremsen

Forsiktig
Brems liften nar den ikke er i bevegelse for a forhindre at den plutselig beveger
seg.

Bremsen er montert ved svinghjulet pa hayre side.
(1) Brems hjulet ved & trykke ned bremsepedalen.
(2) Lasne bremsen ved & lgfte opp bremsepedalen.

4-2. Lofte bordet

Advarsel

1. Leftebordet ma IKKE overbelastes. Hold deg innenfor den angitte kapasiteten.
2. Side eller ende ma IKKE belastes. Lasten ma fordeles pa minst 80 % av
bordflaten.

Trykk flere ganger pa lgftepedalen til bordet nar gnsket posisjon. Bordet heves
ikke nar det har nadd heyeste posisjon selv om man trykker pa leftepedalen.
Bordet senkes litt etter & ha nadd hayeste posisjon.

Maksimal kapasitet: 750kg

Merk

Hydraulikksylinderen er utformet for & holde bordet. Som i alle hydraulikksystem
vil bordet senkes veldig sakte over lang tid. Veer oppmerksom pa at bordet ikke
star i samme posisjon pa ubestemt tid.

4-3. Senke bordet

Advarsel
Raek IKKE plasser fotter eller hender i saksemekanismen.
1. Vri pa bryteren for & senke bordet.

5. SPESIFIKASJONER

. Bord .
Modell :f;‘;as'tet 2:;:’) Hoyde :"r:“:;) 2%';‘
(mm)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 | F147 125

6. SERVICEINSTRUKSJONER

6-1 Smer alle punkt som er beskrevet nedenfor, hver maned:

Smerepunkter:
(1) Sylindermontasje — Olje
2) Rullefriksjon — Smarefett
3) Lenkepinne - Olje
4) Pedalmonteringspunkt — Olje
5) Smarenippel - Smarefett

6-2 Bytt hydraulikkolje hver 12. maned.
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DELELISTE FOR BORD

Nr. Beskrivelse Antall

101M | Handtaksgrep | 1 124 Skive 4

102 Kontrollspak 1 125 Lager 8 60204

103 Elastisk pinne 1 6x30 126 Hjul 4 2147x50

104 Mutter 1 M8 127 Aksel 2 220x212x51 147 Bolt p MBx30
105 Bolt med hull 1 M8x34 128 Elastisk skive 2 12 148 Skive ] s

106 Omslag 1 129 Mutter 2 12 149 Clastisk skive ] 8

107 Trekkstang 1 22x1410 130 Lager 2 6205 150 Mutter p V8

108 Elastisk pinne 1 4x22 131 Skive 2 252x246x20 151 Beskytielses- p

109 Aksling 1 216x575 132 Lager 2 7205 deksel

110 Kam 2 133 Ramme 1 152 Pedalstang 1

111 Pedal 1 134 Bolt 1 M8x15 153 Lasering 4 22

112 Skrue 3 M8x12 135 Aksling 1 225x365 154 Ruller 2 245x022x25
113 Mutter 3 M8 136 Lasering 4 20 155 Ruller 2 240x022x25
14 Stor skive 2 245x213%6 137 Hjulaksling 2 220x80 156 Bord 1 1000x510
115 Elastisk skive 2 12 138 Pumpeenhet 1 157 Lasering 2 20

116 Bolt 2 M12x30 139 Pinne 1 210x42.5 158 Aksling 2 220x380
17 Bolt 2 M10x25 140 Ruller 1 216x210.2x10 159 Gaffelarm 1

118 Mutter 2 M10 141 Lasering 1 10 160 Elastisk skive 1 8

119 Rund mutter 4 M24x1.5 142 Pinne 1 220x140 161 Skrue 1 M8x15
120 Fjeer 2 219.5x22x38 143 Skive 2 227x220x26 162 Skrue 2 M10x35
121 Hjulsete 2 144 Lasering 2 20 163 Mutter 2 M10

122 Bolt 2 M12x80 145 Koblingsstang | 1 164 Stetteplanke 2

123 Bremse 2 146 ute 1 165 Elastisk pinne 2 8x28
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DELELISTE FOR PUMPE

Nr. Beskrivelse Antall
) . 221 Mutter m8
201 Tet ki 1 28x220x2
einingssrive eEx0EX —— 240B | Sylinder 055x045x233
202 | Pumpesylinder | 1 222 astisk skive 8
- 241B | Hus 289x4x236
203 | Stevring 1 o18x06x4.5 223 | Skive 8 22 | Bon 50
204 | Y- pakning 1 018x@26x5 224 | Bolt med hull M8x20 ——
Bol hull M 243 Tetningsskive 27.5x211.5x3
205 Pumpestempel | 1 218x142 225 olt med hu Bx22 ..
244 Lasering 25
206 | Fjeer 1 @45x5x164 226 | Mutter M8 .
o P 245B | Skive
207 | Fjeerdeksel 1 7 ugg :
. 246B | O-ring 244x3.5
208 Lasering 1 10 228 O -ring 218x2.4
29 inasbol V14T 247B | Koppembal- 245
209B | Skjgteplate 2 9 Justeringsbolt 4x1.5 lasje
210 | Pinne 1 210x31.5 230 | Fjeer #3x210x26 248B | Stempel 245
211B | Pumpehus 1 231 S_ikkerhetsven— 249B | O-ring 245x3.1
tilspindel
212 Elastisk pinne 1 28x35 232 Stalkule o7 14 250B | Stempelstang 235x335
213 Fj 1 9.5x21.3x25 251B | O-ri 80x3.1
11 05-ox0 1. 5% 233 | O-ring 213x1.9 rng oex
214B | Ansl i 1 252B | Sylinderdeksel
nslagspinne 234 Pumpeventi- ylinderdekse
215 Tetningsskive 1 20 sete 253B | O-ring 234.52x3.53
216B | Akslingsman- 1 235 Pumpeventil- 254B | Stovring 235x243x5
jett indel
i Spinde 255B | Plugg
217 O-ri 2 7.8x1.9 236 Fj 6.7x00.5x14.5
g or.ex eer 20 1X29:9x 256 Flytende gass-
218 Mutter 1 M8 237 Tetningsskive 20 slire
219 Skrue 1 M8x20 238B | O-ring 280x3.1 257 Bolt M2x2
220 Spakplate 1 239B | Tetningsskive 253x@40x2 258B | O-ring 225x2.4
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Kayttoohjeet ja osaluettelo
[31025] Nostopdyta

Huom! Tutustu huolella ohjeisiin ennen tuotteen
kayttdonottoa.

Versio 1.0 YLLATTAVAN PALJON™



Kiitos tdman nostopdydan valitsemisesta. Nostopdyta on
valmistettu korkealaatuisesta teréksesté ja suunniteltu Huomio
nostamaan ja kuljettamaan kuormia tasaisella, paallystetylla Ald kéytd pdytad jos Ibydét siité vikoja/toimintapuutteita!
alustalla. Oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi ja varmistaaksesi laitteen 4. NOSTOPOYDAN KAYTTAMINEN
oikean toiminnan lue ndmé ohjeet huolellisesti ja pidéa ne ) L
tallessa tulevaa kayttoa varten. 4-1. Jarrun kéyttaminen
Huomio

Laita pysékdintijarru paélle estddksesi nopeat liilkkeet kun poytéa ei kdyteta.

1. VAROITUKSIA
1. ALA laita jalkojasi tai kasiasi saksimekanismiin. Jarrut ovat kaantyvissa pyorissa.
2 ALA anna kenenkaéan seista nostopdydan edessa tai takana kun sita 1 Pysayté poyta ja paina jarrupoljinta.
siirretaan. 2 Nosta jarrupoljin yl6s vapauttaaksesi jarrun.
3. ALA siirré nostopdytaé kun se on nostettuna. Kuorma saattaa pudota.
4. ALA mene poydan alle. 4-2. Péydan nostaminen
5 ALA yIilkuqrmitla prtéé. o B Varoitus
e n o ’ S : ) o 2. ALA kuormita epétasaisesti. Vahintdédn 80% kuormasta tdytyy olla tasolla.
8. Ala kayta nostopoytaéd kaltevalla tai epétasaisella alustalla, saatat menettaa

pdydan hallinnan ja aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen.

L . ; . Paina nostopoljinta useita kertoja kunnes pdyta on haluamallasi korkeudella.
9. ALA nosta ihmisia. Ihmiset saattavat kaatua ja loukkaantua vakavasti. : poljinta usel rtoja ku poy u  Korkeu

Saavutettuaan suurimman korkeutensa poyta ei nouse vaikka polkisit poljinta.
Poyta laskee hieman saavutettuaan suurimman korkeutensa.
2. HUOMIO Poydan suurin kapasiteetti: 750 kg

1. Lue t&mé& ohjekirja huolellisesti ja ymmarré se téydellisesti ennenkuin
kaytat nostopdytaa. Vaara kayttd aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita.

2. Tama poyté on siirrettédvéa nostolaite ja suunniteltu nostamaan ja laskemaan
poydalle asetettuja kuormia. ALA kayta nostopdytaé muuhun tarkoitukseen.

3. ALA anna henkilon, joka ei ymmaérra poydan kayttotarkoitusta, kayttaa

Huomio

Hydraulisylinteri on suunniteltu pitdmdén poytéd ylhdélld. Hydraulijdrjestelmén
luonteesta johtuen poytéd laskeutuu hitaasti itsestddn. Huomaa, ettd péyta ei pysy
samalla korkeudella ikuisesti.

poytaa. — .
4. ALA laske poytaa lian nopeasti. Kuorma saattaa kaatua ja aiheuttaa 4-3. Poydan laskeminen
vahinkoa. Varoitus
5. PIDA silmalla kuormaa. Lopeta pdydan kaytté mikali kuorma muuttuu ALA laita jalkojasi tai kdsidsi saksimekanismiin.
epéavakaaksi. 1. Laskukahvan kaantaminen saa pdydan laskemaan.
6. Kayta seisontajarrua kun lastaat tai purat kuormaa.
7. ALA kuormaa poytad tason ulkopuolelle. Kuormasta taytyy sijaita 5. ERITTELY
vahintaan 80% poydalla.
8. Ala kdyta poytad jos kuorma on epétasaisesti kuormattua, epéavakaata tai . . Tason o .
huonosti sidottua. Malli Kapasiteetti | Taso Kkorkeus Pyora Paino
9. Huolla péytaa huolto-ohjeiden mukaan. (kg) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg)
10. Ala tee poytaan mitaan muutoksia ilman valmistajan kirjallista lupaa.
11. POISTA kuorma poydén paalta ja kayta huoltotukia kun huollat péytaa. TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 | F147 125
12. Tata poytéd ei ole suunniteltu vedenkestavéksi. Kéyté ainoastaan kuivissa
tiloissa.

.. " 6. HUOLTO-OHJEITA
3. PAIVITTAISET TARKISTUKSET 6-1 Voitele kaikki allamainitut kohteet kuukausittain:

Paivittaiset tarkistukset ovat tehokas tapa vikojen ja puutteiden l6ytdmiseen.

Tarkista nostopdyta paivittain seuraavien kohtien mukaan. Voitelukohteet:

(1) Sylinterin kiinnike---6ljya
1 Etsi naarmuja, taipumia ja murtumia. (2) Rullien kitkapinnat-—-rasvaa
2 Etsi 6ljyvuotoja sylinterista. (3) Saranatapit-—oliya
3 Tarkista pdydan nostoliike (4) Polkimen kiinnitys-—-oljya
4 Tarkista pyorien vapaa pyoriminen (5) Rasvanipat---rasvaa
5 Tarkista jarrun toiminta
6 Tarkista etta kaikki pultit ja mutterit ovat kireélla. 6-2 Vaihda hydraulidljyy 12 kuukauden vélein.
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POYDAN OSALUETTELO

Nro Kuvaus Maara

101M | Kahvaputki 1

102 Hallintakahva 1

103 Joustava tappi | 1 6x30

104 | Mutter ! M8 126 | Pyora 4 2147x50

105 | Reikapult ! M8x34 127 | Akseli 2 020x012x51

106 | Suojus ! 128 | Tiviste 2 12

107 Vetotanko 1 22x1410 129 Mutteri 5 12 147 Pultti 1 M8x30
108 Joustava tappi | 1 4x22 130 Laakeri 2 6205 148 Tiiviste 1 8

109 Varsi 1 216x575 131 Tiviste 5 252%aA6x20 149 Tiiviste 1 8

110 Kampi 2 132 Laakeri 5 7905 150 Mutteri 1 M8

1 Poljin 1 133 Runko 1 151 Suojapéallys 1

112 Ruuvi 3 M8x12 134 Pult ] MBx15 152 Polkimen tanko | 1

113 Mutteri 3 M8 135 Varsi ] 225x365 153 Pidikerengas 4 22

14 Suuri tiiviste 2 245x213%6 136 Pidikerengas 4 20 154 Rulla 2 245x@22x25
115 Tiiviste 2 12 137 Pyoran aksel 5 520x80 155 Rulla 2 240x222x25
116 Pultti 2 M12x30 138 PUMPPL- 1 156 Poyta 1 1000x510
117 Pultti 2 M10x25 yksikkd 157 Pidikerengas 2 20

118 Mutteri 2 M10 139 Tappi 1 210x42.5 158 Varsi 2 220x380
119 Pyo6rea mutteri | 4 M24x1.5 140 Rulla 1 216x210.2x10 159 Haarukkavarsi 1

120 Jousi 2 219.5x22x38 141 Pidikerengas 1 10 160 Tiiviste 1 8

121 Pyoran kehys 2 142 Tappi 1 220x140 161 Ruuvi 1 M8x15
122 Pultti 2 M12x80 143 Tiiviste 2 227x220x26 162 Ruuvi 2 M10x35
123 Jarru 2 144 Pidikerengas 2 20 163 Mutteri 2 M10

124 Tiiviste 4 145 Yhdistava varsi | 1 164 Tukilevy 2

125 Laakeri 8 60204 146 Tyyny 1 165 Joustava tappi | 2 8x28
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PUMPUN OSALUETTELO

Nro Kuvaus Maara
201 | Tiiviste 1 028x020x2 221 | Mutteri M8
202 | Pumppusyl- |1 222 | Tiviste 8 240B | Sylinteri 055%045x233
meen 223 | Tiviste 8 21B | Pesa 089x4x236
2 P&l 1 1 4. ikapultti
03 dlyrengas 218x26x4.5 224 Reikapultti M8x20 242 Pultti M8x10
209 | Yiviste ! 018x026x5 225 | Reikapultt M8x22 243 | Tiviste 07 5xa11.5x3
2 P anta | 1 18x142 i
05 umpun manta o18x 226 Mutteri M8 244 Pidikerengas 25
2 i 1 4 164 i
06 Jousi 245x5x16 227 Pistoke 2458 | Tiiviste
207 J hatt 1 R
ousen hatiu 228 | O-rengas p18x24 246B | O-rengas 044x3.5
2 Pidik 1 1 AAtGpUltti
08 \dikerengas 0 229 Saatopultti M14x1.5 247B | Peitetiiviste 245
209B | Yhdistelevy 2 230 Jousi 23x210x26 248B | Manta 245
210 Tappi 1 210x31.5
ppi X 231 Turvaventtiilin 249B | O-rengas 245x3.1
211B Pumpun runko | 1 kara 5 .
232 Teraskuul 1 250B Mannanvarsi 235x335
212 | Joustava tappi | 1 2835 3 eraskuula o7.14
o 251B | O-rengas 280x3.1
213 | Jousi 1 09.5x01.3x25 233 -rengas 213x1.9 —
252B | Sylinterin hattu
214B | Iskutappi 1 234 Pumppuvent-
tiilin pesa 253B | O-rengas 234.52x3.53
215 Tiiviste 1 20
i 235 Pumppuvent- 254B | Polyrengas 235x243x5
216B | Akseli j 1 jilin ki
6! selin suojus tiilin kara 2558 | Pistoke
217 O-rengas 2 @27.8x1.9 236 Jousi 26.7x20.5x14.5
256 Kaasun
218 Mutteri 1 M8 237 Tiiviste 20 nestetuppi
219 Ruuvi 1 M8x20 238B | O-rengas 280x3.1 257 Pultti M2x2
220 Tasolevy 1 239B | Tiiviste 253x@40x2 258B | O-rengas 225x2.4
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Kasutusjuhend

[31025] Tostelaud

NB! Toote omanik ja kasutaja PEAVAD labi
lugema ja mdistma antud kasutusjuhendit enne
t60 alustamist.

Versioon 1.0 ULLATAVALT PAL]U ™



Taname, et valisite meie tdstelaua. Tostelaud on valmistatud
korgekvaliteetsest metallist ning méeldud kaupade
horisontaalseks tdstmiseks tasasel pinnal. Ohututse
tagamiseks ja t66 nduetekohaseks teostamiseks tutvuge enne
tostelaua kasutamist antud juhendiga.

1. HOIATUS

1. Arge pange kasi ega jalgu k&d&rmehhanismi vahele.

2. Arge lubage teistel inimestel laua tdstmise ajal seista selle vahetus laheduses.

3. Arge liigutage lauda, kui see on Ulestdstetud asendis - kaup v6ib laualt maha
libiseda.

Arge seiske laua all.

Arge Uletage laua lubatud maksimaalset kandevéimet.

Arge pange jalgu likuva laua ette.

Laua liigutamise ajal jélgige pdranda tasapinda - ebauhtlasel tasapinnal voib
kaup laualt maha libiseda.

Arge kasutage lauda kallakutel.

9. Arge kasutage lauda inimeste tdstmiseks.

N oA

©

2. MARKUS

1. Arge kasutage t6stelauda enne, kui olete tutvunud antud
kasutusjuhendiga ning teinud endale selgeks selle t66pohimétted. Laua
vaar kasutamine voib olla ohtlik.

2. Antud laud on méeldud kindlaksmaaratud raskuste tostmiseks voi
langetamiseks laual. Arge kasutage lauda muul eesmérgil.

3. Arge lubage kasutada lauda inimesel, kes pole tutvunud antud
kasutusjuhendiga.

4. Arge langetage lauda liiga kiirest - kaup véib alla libiseda ning kahjustada
saada.

5. Jalgige kauba paigutust laual. Kui kaup on paigutatud lauale

ebastabiilselt, siis [dpetage laua tdstmine.

Tostke kaupa lauale ning laualt maha vaid siis, kui laud seisab.

Arge asetage kaupa vaid osaliselt lauale. Kaup peab asetsema laual

vahemalt 80% ulatuses.

8. Arge téstke lauaga ebakorrektselt paigutatud kaupa.
9. Hooldage lauda vastavalt juhendile.

10. Arge muutke lauda ilma tootja kirjaliku néusolekuta.

11. Hoolduse ajaks eemaldage kaup laualt ning kontrollige, et pidur oleks

peal, valtimaks laua alla langemist.

12. Tostelaud ei ole niiskuskindel. Kasutage lauda vaid kuivas keskkonnnas.

3.IGAPAEVANE KONTROLL

Igapéevast kontrolli on kasulik teostada avastamaks talitlushéireid ning
tdstemehhanismi vigasid voimalikult vara. Kontrollige lauda vastavalt
jargnevatele punktidele.

1 Kontrollige, et laud poleks kusagilt kbveraks lainud, pragunenud voi
kriimustada saanud.

Kontrollige, et poleks dlilekkeid.

Kontrollige laua tdstestteemi.

Kontrollige rataste liikumist.

Kontrollige pidurite t66d.

Kontrollige, et koik poldid ja mutrid oleksid kdvasti kinni.

OO~ WN

Mérkus
Arge kasutage lauda, kui sellel esineb talitlushéireid.

4. TOSTELAUA KASUTAMINE
4-1. Kuidas kasutada pidureid

Mérkus
Kui Te lauda ei liiguta, siis hoidke pidurid peal, véltimaks laua tahtmatut liikumist.

Pidur on paigaldatud pdérdratta paremale poole.
1 Rataste pidurite aktiveerimiseks vajutage piduripedaal alla.
2 Pidurite maha votmiseks tdstke piduripedaal Ules.

4-2, Laua tostmine

Hoiatus

1 Arge tiletage laua maksimaalset kandevéimet.

2 Arge asetage kaupa vaid osaliselt lauale. Kaup peab asetsema laual vahemalt
80% ulatuses.

Pumbake jalapumpa senikaua kuni laud jouab soovitud kdrgusele. Laud ei tduse
maksimaalsest tostekdrgusest kdrgemale ka siis kui jalapump on alla vajutatud.
Maksimaalsele tdstekdrgusele jdudes vajub laud natukene allapoole

Note

The hydraulic cylinder is designed to hold table. As is the nature of hydraulic
system, table lowers very slowly over and extended period of time. Please note
the table does not stay at the same position indefinitely.

4-3. Laua langetamine

Hoiatus
Arge pange Kkési ega jalgu kddrmehhanismi vahele.
1. Lauda langetatakse kdepideme keeramisel.

5. ULDINE SPETSIFIKATSIOON

Kandejoud Platvorm T?ste- Rattad Kaal
Mudel korgus
(ko) (mm) (mm) (mm) (ko)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 | F147 125
6. HOOLDUS

6-1 Olitage masinat korra kuus igast allpool véljatoodud kohast:

Olitamise kohad:

) Silindrikinnitus - 6li

Rulliku liikumispind - maare
Uhendusluli - &li

Pedaali kinnitus - oli

1
2
3
4
5) Méaardenippel - maare

li
(
()
©)
(4)
(6)

6-2 Vahetage hudraulist 6li iga 12 kuu tagant.
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VARUOSAD

Nr. Kirjeldus Kogus

101M | Kaepide 1

102 Juhtkaepide 1

103 Elastiktihvt 1 6x30

104 Mutter 1 M8

105 Auguga polt 1 M8x34

106 Umbris 1 126 Ratas 4 2147x50 146 Pehmendus 1

107 Témbevarras 1 22x1410 127 Telg 2 220x212x51 147 Polt 1 M8x30
108 Elastiktihvt 1 4x22 128 Elastikpuks 2 12 148 Seib 1 8

109 Vell 1 216x575 129 Mutter 2 12 149 Elastikpuks 1 8

110 Ulekandedetail | 2 130 Laager 2 6205 150 Mutter 1 M8

11 Pedaal 1 131 Seib 2 252x046x20 151 Kaitsev kate 1

112 Kruvi 3 M8x12 132 Laager 2 7205 152 Pedaali varras 1

113 Mutter 3 M8 133 Raam 1 153 Tugirébngas 4 22

14 Suur seib 2 245x213%x6 134 Polt 1 M8x15 154 Rull 2 245x022x25
115 Elastikpuks 2 12 135 Vell 1 225x365 155 Rull 2 240x222x25
116 Polt 2 M12x30 136 Tugiréngas 4 20 156 Laud 1 1000x510
17 Polt 2 M10x25 137 Ratta telg 2 220x80 157 Tugirbngas 2 20

118 Mutter 2 M10 138 Pump 1 158 Vell 2 220x380
119 Umar mutter 4 M24x1.5 139 Tihvt 1 210x42.5 159 Kahvli haru 1

120 Vedru 2 219.5x02x38 140 Rull 1 216x210.2x10 160 Elastikpuks 1 8

121 Ratta puks 2 141 Tugiréngas 1 10 161 Kruvi 1 M8x15
122 Polt 2 M12x80 142 Tihvt 1 220x140 162 Kruvi 2 M10x35
123 Pidur 2 143 Seib 2 @27x220x26 163 Mutter 2 M10

124 Seib 4 144 Tugiréngas 2 20 164 Tugi 2

125 Laager 8 60204 145 Uhendusosa 1 165 Elastiktihvt 2 8x28
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PUMP

Nr. Kirjeldus Kogus.
201 | Tihendiseib | 1 028x020x2 221 | Mutter M8 240B | Silinder 055%045x233
202 | Pumbasilinder | f 222 | Elastikpuks 8 241B | Kest 089x4x236
203 Tolmuréngas 1 218x06x4.5 223 Seib s 242 Polt MEx10
204 | Y- tiend ! 018x026x5 224 | Auguga polt M8x20 243 | Tihendi seib 07.5x011.5x3
205 | Pumbakolb ! 018142 225 | Auguga polt M8x22 244 | Lukustustrong- 25
206 Vedru 1 245x5x164 226 Mutter Vs as
207 Vedru kate 1 297 Kinnis 245B | Seib
208 Ir_glnk;;s;us— 1 10 228 O -rongas 218324 246B O - réngas 244x3.5

. 247B | Tihendus 245
209B | Uhendusplaat 2 229 ?gzlgtjuleenms— M14x1.5 2268 | Kol "
210 Tibvt ! 010x31.5 230 Vedru @3x210x26 249B | O -réngas 245x3.1
211B | Pumbaraam | 1 231 | Ohutusklapi 250B | Kolvivars 035335
212 Elastiktihvt 1 28x35 spindel 251B | O-rongas 28031
213 Vedru 1 29.5x21.3x25 232 Teraskuul o714 2528 | Silindri kaas
214B | Vedru toke 1 233 O - rébngas 213x1.9 2538 | O - rongas 234 525353
215 Tihendi seib 1 20 234 Klapi puks 2548 | Tolmurongas 235x043x5
216B | Volli voru 1 235 Klapi spindel 2558 | Kinnis
217 O - réngas 2 27.8x1.9 236 Vedru 26.7x20.5x14.5 256 Drossi vedeliku
218 Mutter 1 M8 237 Tihendi seib 20 ambris
219 Kruvi 1 M8x20 238B | O -rongas 280x3.1 257 Polt M2x2
220 Hoova plaat 1 239B | Tihendiseib 253x@40x2 258B | O -rongas 225x2.4
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Vastavusdeklaratsioon

AJ Produkter AB kinnitab alljargnevat:

Toode:
Art. nr.:
Vastab direktiividele:

Tostelaud
31025 (TF75)
2006/42/EC

Uhtlustatud standardid: EN 1570:1998

Tootja:

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China
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Instrukcija/Lietosanas pamaciba
[31025] CelSanas galds

Uzmanibu: Pirms preces lietoSanas IGdzam
rapigi iepazities ar preces lietoSanas
instrukciju.

Versija 1.0 IZVELES PRIEKSROCIBA™



Pateicamies, ka izvélgjaties $o celdanas galdu. Sis cel$anas
galds ir razots no augstas kvalitates térauda un izstradats
horizontalai kravu cel$anai un parvietosanai uz lidzenas,
fiksétas pamatnes. DroSibas un pareizas darbibas nolikos
pirms ta lietoSanas uzmanigi izlasiet So instrukciju un glabajiet
to turpmakajai lietosanai.

1. BRIDINAJUMI

1. NELIECIET kajas vai rokas $kéru mehanisma.

2. NELAUJIET citiem cilvékiem stavét celSanas galda prieksa vai aiz ta, kad tas
darbojas.

NEKUSTINIET cel$anas galdu, kad tas ir pacelta pozicija. Krava var nokrist.
NEEJIET zem galda.

NEPARSLOGOJIET cel$anas galdu.

NELIECIET kajas ripojosu ritenu prieksa - var gt traumas.

Parvietojot cel$anas galdu, VEROJIET gridas limena atskiribas. Krava var
nokrist. NEIZMANTOJIET celSanas galdu uz sfipam vai liektam virsmam -
celSanas galds var k|Ut nekontrolgjams un radit briesmas.

9. NECELIET cilvékus. Cilveki var nokrist un gt smagas traumas.

N oA

2. UZMANIBU

1. Uzmanigi izlasiet $o lietoSanas rokasgramatu un pilniba izprotiet celS8anas
galda darbibu. Nepareiza lietoSana var radit draudus.

2. Sis cel$anas galds ir parvietojams pacélajs, kas ir izstradats, lai uz galda
paceltu vai nolaistu nominalo kravu. NEIZMANTOJIET cel$anas galdu
citiem noldkiem, kuriem tas nav paredzéts.

3. NELAUJIET cel8anas galdu darbinat cilvékiem, kas neizprot ta darbibu.

4. NELAUJIET galdam nolaisties parak atri. Krava var nokrist un radit
draudus.

5. PASTAVIGI uzmaniet kravas stavokli. Partrauciet cel$anas galda darbibu,
ja krava k|Ust nestabila.

6. Slidinot kravu uz galda vai no ta, celanas galdu var salauzt.

7. NENOVIETOJIET kravu sanos vai gala. Kravai jabat izvietotai uz vismaz
80% galda virsmas.

8. NELIETOJIET cel$anas galdu ar nestabilu, nelidzsvarotu un valigu kravu.

9. Praktizéjiet tehniskas apkopes darbu saskana ar apkopes instrukciju.

10. NEMODIFICEJIET cel$anas galdu bez razotaja rakstveida piekri§anas.

11. NONEMIET kravu no galda un izmantojiet dro$ibas aizturi, lai nelautu
galdam nolaisties galda apkalpes laika.

12. Sis cel$anas galds nav Gdensizturigs. Izmantojiet celanas galdu sausos
apstak|os.

3. IKDIENAS PARBAUDES

Ikdienas parbaudes ir efektivs veids, ka noteikt cel8anas galda bojajumus vai
traucéjumus. Pirms darba sak8anas $adas cel$anas galda vietas:

(1) parbaudiet, vai uz cel$anas galda nav skrapg&jumu, saliekumu vai plaisu;
(2) parbaudiet, vai cilindram nav ellas nopluzu;

(3) parbaudiet, vai nav radusies vertikala galda slides deformacija;

(4) parbaudiet, vai riteni darbojas gludi;

(5) parbaudiet bremzu darbibu;

(6) parbaudiet, vai visas bultskrves un uzgriezni ir stingri pievilkti.

Uzmanibu
NELIETOJIET celsanas galdu, ja tiek konstatéta kada kjada.

4. CELSANAS GALDA LIETOSANA
4-1. Bremzu izmanto$ana

Uzmanibu
Bremzéjiet celSanas galdu, ja to neizmantojat, lai nepielautu péksnu
kustibu.

Bremze labaja pusé ir aprikota ar Sarnira skrituli.
(1) Bremzéjiet riteni, nospiezot bremzu pedali.
(2) Atlaidiet bremzes, pacelot bremzu pedali.

4-2. Galda celSana
Bridinajums
1. NEPARSLOGOJIET cel$anas galdu. levérojiet noteikto celtspéju.
2. NENOVIETOJIET kravu platformas mala. Kravai jaaiznem vismaz 80% galda
virsmas.

Vairakas reizes ar kaju nospiediet galda pacel$anas sviru (pedali), lldz galds

ir pacelts nepiecieSamaja augstuma. Kad galda augstaka iesp&jama pozicija
sasniegta, tas apstajas, pat ja pedalis ir nospiests. Péc augstakas pozicijas
sasnieg$anas galds nolaizas nedaudz zemak. Galda maksimala slodzes izturiba
ir 750 kg.

Piezime

Hidrauliskais cilindrs ir paredzéts galda noturésanai. Galds nolaizas [oti IEnam
ilgaka laika perioda, ka tas raksturigs hidrauliskajai sistémai. Ladzu, nemiet véra,
ka galds nesaglaba nemainigu stavokli ilgu laiku.

4-3. Galda nolaiSana

Bridinajums

NELIECIET kaju vai roku skérveida mehanisma.
1. Griezot rokturi, galds nolaizas.

5. TEHNISKIE DATI

. Galda Galda —
.| Celtspéja . Ritenis Svars
Modelis virsma augstums
(ko) (mm) (mm) (mm) (ko)
TF75 750 510 x 1000 | 420-1000 | F147 125

6. APKOPES NORADIJUMI

6-1. |k ménesi ieel|ojiet turpmak minétos punktus:

(1) Cilindra nipelis - ella

(2) Veltnu berzes virsma — smérviela
(3) Savienojosa plaksne - ella

(4) Pedala ello$anas nipelis — ella
(5) Smeérvielas nipelis — smérviela

6-2. |k péc 12 ménesiem nomainiet hidraulisko ellu.
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144 Aiztura 2 20
GALDA DALU SARAKSTS gredzens
Nr. Apraksts Dau- 121 Ritena ligzda 2 145 Savienojogais | 1
dzums 122 | Bultskrive 2 M12x80 stienis
101M | Rokturis 1 123 Bremzes > 146 Polsterejums 1
102 ﬁirt\srr?ées 1 124 Paplaksne 4 147 Bultskrdve 1 M8x30
— 125 | Gultnis 8 60204 148 | Paplaksne 1 8
103 Elastiga tapa 1 6x30 .
— 126 | Ritenis 4 @147x50 149 | Elastiga 1 8
104 Uzgrieznis 1 M8 paplaksne
127 A 2 20x212x51
105 | Bultskrivear | 1 M8x34 s pexplex 150 | Uzgrieznis 1 M8
atveri 128 Elastiga 2 12
ven papléisne 151 Aizsargajosais | 1
106 Apvalks 1 vaks
I 129 Uzgrieznis 2 12 - .
107 Vilcgjstienis 1 22x1410 152 Pedala stienis 1
130 Gultni 2 6205
108 | Elasfigatapa | 1 4x22 uin's 153 | Aiztura 4 22
131 Paplak 2 52x246x20 d
109 | Varpsta 1 216575 apldrsne OoeXBROX greczens
110 Ekscentrs > 132 Gultnis 2 7205 154 Veltnitis 2 045x222x25
1 Podalis 1 133 Ramis 1 155 Veltnitis 2 240x222x25
134 Bultskrd 1 M8x1 1 | 1 1 1
12 Skrve 3 MEx12 3 ultskrave 8x15 56 Galds 000x510
135 Varpst 1 25x365 157 Aizt d- 2 20
113 Uzgrieznis 3 M8 arpsta g Z;sra gre
Licla 136 Aiztura 4 20
14 1ela 2 245x013x6 gredzens 158 Varpsta 2 220x380
paplaksne
115 Flastiga 2 12 137 Ritena ass 2 220x80 159 Daksas svira 1
paplaksne 138 Stkna ierice 1 160 Elastiga 1 8
lak
116 Bultskrive 2 M12x30 139 Tapa 1 210x42.5 paplaksne
_ . 161 Skrave 1 M8x15
17 Bultskrtve 2 M10x25 140 Veltnitis 1 216x210.2x10
162 Skra 2 M10x35
118 | Uzgrieznis 2 M10 141 | Azturagred- | 1 10 ruve X
1 iezni 2 M10
19 Apalais uz- 4 M24x1.5 zens &3 Uzgrieznis
grieznis 142 Tapa 1 220x140 164 Atbalsta délis 2
120 Atspere 2 219.5x@2x38 143 Paplaksne 2 227x220x26 165 Elastiga tapa 2 8x28
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SUKNA DALU SARAKSTS

Nr. Apraksts Dau-
dzums
201 Blives 1 228x020x2
paplaksne
202 Stkna cilindrs 1
203 Puteklu 1 218x26x4.5
gredzens
204 Y veida blive 1 218x226X5
205 Stkna virzulis 1 218x142
206 Atspere 1 245x5x164
207 Atsperes 1
uzmava
208 Aiztura 1 10
gredzens
209B | Savienojosa 2
plaksne
210 Tapa 1 210x31.5
211B | Suknakorpuss | 1
212 Elastiga tapa 1 28x35
213 Atspere 1 29.5x21.3x25
214B | Triecientapa 1
215 Blives 1 20
paplaksne
216B | Assuzmava 1
217 Blivgredzens 2 27.8x1.9

218 Uzgrieznis M8
219 Skrave M8x20
220 Sviras plaksne
221 Uzgrieznis M8
222 Elastiga 8
paplaksne
223 Paplaksne 8
224 Bultskrave ar M8x20
atveri
225 Bultskrdve ar M8x22
atveri
226 Uzgrieznis M8
227 Spraudnis
228 Blivgredzens 218x2.4
229 ReguléSanas M14x1.5
bultskrave
230 Blivgredzens 23x010x26
231 Drosibas varsta
varpsta
232 Terauda lode o714
233 Blivgredzens 213x1.9
234 Stknésanas
varsta ligzda
235 Stknésanas
varsta varpsta

236 Atspere 26.7x20.5x14.5
237 Blives 20
paplaksne
238B | Blivgredzens 280x3.1
239B | Blives 253x240x2
paplaksne
240B | Cilindrs 255x245x233
241B | Korpuss 289x4x236
242 Bultskrtive M8x10
243 Blives @7.5x211.5x3
paplaksne
244 Aiztura gred- 25
zens
245B | Paplaksne
246B | Blivgredzens 244x3.5
247B | Uzgriezna blive 245
248B | Virzulis 245
249B | Bilivgredzens 245x3.1
250B | Virzulakats 235x335
251B | Blivgredzens 280x3.1
252B | Cilindra uzmava
253B | Blivgredzens 234.52x3.53
254B | Puteklu 235x243x5
gredzens
255B | Spraudnis
256 Droseles
257 Bultskrove M2x2
258B | Blivgredzens 225x2.4
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Eksploatacijos instrukcija

[31025] Keliamasis stalas

Pastaba: PrieS naudodamasis Siuo gaminiu, savinin-
kas ir operatorius PRIVALO perskaityti ir suprasti Sias
eksploatavimo instrukcijas.

Versija 1.0 PRANOKSTA LUKESCIUS ™



Dékojame, kad naudojate §j keliamajj stalg. Jasy keliamasis
stalas pagamintas i$ kokybisko plieno, jis skirtas horizontaliam
kroviniy kelimui ir transportavimui ant lygaus fiksuoto pagrindo.
Rdpindamiesi savo sauga ir eksploatacijos teisingumu

atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg prie$ naudodami jrenginj ir
iSsaugokite jg ateiciai.

1. ISPEJIMAI

1. Nekiskite kojy ir ranky j zirkliy mechanizma.

2. Neleiskite kitiems asmenims stovéti pries keliamajj stalg ar uz jo, kai jis juda.

3. Nejudinkite keliamojo stalo, kai jis yra pakeltoje padétyje — gali nukristi
krovinys.

4. Neikite po stalu.

5. Neperkraukite keliamojo stalo.

6. Nestatykite pedy prie$ sukamuosius ratus — galimi suzeidimai.

7. Judindami keliamajj stalg stebékite grindy nelygumus — gali nukristi krovinys.

8. Nenaudokite keliamojo stalo ant $laito ar nuolaidaus pavirSiaus — stalas gali
tapti nevaldomas ir sukelti pavojinga situacija.

9. Nekelkite Zmoniy. Zmonés gali nukristi ir sunkiai susizeisti.

2. DEMESIO

1. Prie$ eksploatuodami keliamajj stalg atidziai perskaitykite Sig
eksploatacijos instrukcijg ir iSsiaiskinkite jos turinj. Netinkama eksploatacija
gali kelti pavojy.

2. Sis keliamasis stalas yra mobilus keltuvas, skirtas kelti ar nuleisti ant

stalo padeéta krovinj. Nenaudokite keliamojo stalo jokiems kitiems tikslams,

neatitinkantiems jo paskirties.

Neleiskite naudoti keliamojo stalo asmenims, kurie nesupranta jo veikimo.

Nenuleiskite stalo per greitai. Krovinys gali nukristi ir sukelti pavojinga

situacija.

5. Nuolat stebékite krovinj. Jei krovinys praranda stabiluma, liaukités naudoje

keliamajj stala.

Sustabdykite keliamajj stala, kai stumiate krovinj ant jo arba nuo jo.

Draudziama déti krovinj ant stalo krasto ar galo. Krovinj reikia paskirstyti

ne maziau kaip ant 80 % stalo ploto.

8. Nenaudokite keliamojo stalo nestabiliems, nesubalansuotiems ar
palaidiems kroviniams.
9. Atlikite techninés priezitros darbus pagal priezitros instrukcijas.

10. Draudziama modifikuoti keliamajj stalg negavus gamintojo rasytinio leidimo.

11, Nuimkite krovinj nuo stalo ir apsauginiu stabdikliu uztikrinkite, kad stalas

negaléty nusileisti, kai atliekate keliamojo stalo techninés priezitros darbus.

12. Sis keliamasis stalas néra atsparus vandeniui. Naudokite jj tik sausomis

salygomis.

> w
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3. KASDIENIAI PATIKRINIMAI

Kasdieniy patikrinimy paskirtis — nustatyti keliamojo stalo triktis ar gedimus. Prie$§
darbg patikrinkite keliamajj stalg Siais aspektais:

(1) Patikrinkite, ar keliamasis stalas nejbréztas, nejlenktas ir nejskiles.
(2) Patikrinkite, ar i$ cilindry neprateka alyva.

(3) Patikrinkite vertikaly stalo valk§numa.

(4) Patikrinkite, ar sklandziai sukasi ratai.

(5) Patikrinkite, ar veikia stabdZziai.

(6) Patikrinkite, ar gerai priverzti visi varztai ir verzlés.

Démesio
Draudziama kelti keliamajj stala, jei aptinkama kokia nors triktis ar gedimas.

4. KELIAMOJO STALO EKSPLOATACIJA
4-1. Stabdzio naudojimas

Démesio
Jjunkite keltuvo stabdj, kai jis nejuda, kad iSvengtumeéte staigiy judesiy.

Stabdys sumontuotas $arnyriniame ratuke desingje puséje.
(1) Sustabdykite rata, paspauskite stabdzio pedala.
(2) Atleiskite stabdj, pakelkite stabdZio pedala.

4-2, Stalo kélimas
Ispéjimas
1. Neperkraukite keliamojo stalo. Nevirsykite jo vardinés galios.
2. Nedékite kroviniy ant krasto ar galo. Krovinj reikia paskirstyti ne maZiau kaip
ant 80 % stalo ploto.

Kelis kartus paspauskite kélimo pedala, kol stalas pasieks norima padét;.
Pasiekes virSutine padétj, stalas daugiau nebekils net ir spaudziant kelimo
pedalg. Pasiekes virSutine padetj stalas truputj nusileidzia.

Maksimali stalo galia: 750 kg

Pastaba

Stalg laiko hidraulinis cilindras. Kaip badinga ir kitoms hidraulinéms sistemoms,
per ilga laika Sis stalas Siek tiek nusileidZia. Nepamirskite, kad stalas neliks toje
pacioje padeétyje visg laika.

4-3. Stalo nuleidimas

Ispéjimas

Nekiskite ranky ar kojuy j Zirkliy mechanizma.
1. Sukant rankenéle stalas leidZiasi.

5. SPECIFIKACIJOS
Stalo . .
Modelis | Apkrova (kg) Stalas aukstis Ratukai Svoris
(mm) (mm) (mm) (ko)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 | F147 125

6. APTARNAVIMO NURODYMAI

6-1 Kiekvieng ménesj sutepkite kiekvieng zemiau nurodyta taska:

Sutepimo taskai:
(1) Cilindro tvirtinimas --- Alyva
(2) Volo trynimosi pavirius --- Tepalas
(3) Kaiscio jungtis --- Alyva
(4) Pedalo tvirtinimo taskas --- Alyva
(5) Tepalo paémimo vieta --- Tepalas

6-2 Pakeiskite alyva kas 12 ménesiy.
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STALO DALIYU SARASAS

NE. Aprasas Kiekis 122 Varztas 2 M12x80 145 i ;Jr r; Fg) i:smasis 1
101M | Rankenos 1 123 | Stabdys 2 ‘
kotas 124 | Poverzlé 4 146 | Padeklas |
102 | valdymo 1 125 | Guolis 8 60204 147 | Varztas ! M8x30
ki "
rankena 126 | Ratas 4 G147%50 148 | Poverzle ! 8
103 Elastinis kaistis | 1 6x30 127 ASis 5 220x212x51 149 Ef\/s;;ee 1 8
104 | Verzle 1 M
o erze 8 128 | Elastine 2 12 ] o 1 ™
105 | Varitas su 1 M8x34 poverzlé 50 erzié
anga 120 | Verzle P 12 151 ﬁgﬁgﬁsgi”is !
1 bt 1
06 | Gaubtas 130 | Guolis P 6205
107 | Traukle 1 @2x1410 — 152 | Pedalostrypas | 1
131 Poverzle 2 252x246x20 1 Laik K
108 | Elastinis kaigtis | 1 4x22 : 53 | Laikantysis 4 22
132 Guolis 2 7205 Ziedas
1 Vel 1 16x57
09 elenas 216575 133 | Remas 1 154 | Volas 2 045x022x25
110 | KumStelis 2 134 | Varstas 1 M8x15 155 | Volas 2 240x@22x25
11 Pedalas 1
135 Velenas 1 @25%365 156 Stalas 1 1000x510
112 Varztas 3 M8x12 - - . .
136 Laikantysis 4 20 157 Laikantysis 2 20
113 Verzle 3 M8 Ziedas Ziedas
114 Didelé 2 245x213x6 137 Rato asis 2 220x80 158 Velenas 2 220x380
71¢ .
poverzie 138 | Siurblio blokas | 1 159 | Sakiné svirtis | 1
115 Elastine 2 12
ooverzle 139 | Kaistis 1 #10x42.5 160 | Elastine 1 8
poverzlé
116 Varstas 2 M12x30 140 Volas 1 216x210.2x10 -
- - 161 Varztas 1 M8x15
17 | Varitas 2 M10x25 141 | Laikantysis 1 10 -
Ziedas 162 Varztas 2 M10x35
18 | Verzle 2 M10
erae 142 | Kaigtis 1 @20x140 163 | Verzle 2 M10
19 | Apvaliverzle | 4 M24x1.5 — —
143 Poverzlé 2 227x220x26 164 Atraminé 2
120 | Spyruokie 2 19.5x2x38 lentjuosté
pyruoke p15-9x0ex 144 | Laikantysis 2 20 entuosts
121 Rato lizdas 2 Ziedas 165 Elastinis kaistis | 2 8x28
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SIURBLIO DALIY SARASAS

-« L 221 Verzle 1 M8 240B Cilindras 255x245x233
Nr. Aprasas Kiekis.
201 Sandarinimo poverZié | 1 228x@20x2 222 Elastiné poverzlé 1 8 241B Korpusas 289x4x236
202 Siurblio cilindras 1 223 Poverzle 1 8 242 Varztas M8x10
203 Jiedas nuo dukiy 1 218x26x4.5 224 Varztas su anga 1 M8x20 243 Sandarinimo poverzle 27.5x011.5x3
204 Y formos sandarinimo | 1 218502655 225 Varztas su anga 1 M8x22 244 Laikantysis Ziedas 25
detale 226 Verzle 1 M8 245B | Poverzle
205 Siurblio stamoklis 1 218x142 227 Kistukas 1 246B | Apvalaus skerspjivio 244x3.5
. Ziedas
206 Spyruokle 1 245x5x164 228 Apvalaus skerspjavio | 1 218x2.4
207 Spyruokiés dangtelis | 1 Ziedas 247B Indo kamsalas 245
208 Laikantysis Ziedas 1 10 229 Reguliavimo varztas 1 M14x1.5 248B Stumoklis 245
2098 Jungiamoj plokste 2 230 Spyruokle 1 23x210x26 249B ;géz;lsaus skerspjavio 245x3.1
. 231 Apsauginio voztuvo 1
210 Kaistis ! 210x31.5 suklys 250B Stumoklio strypas 235x335
211B | Siurblio korpusas ! 232 Plieninis rutulys 1 07.14 251B | Apvalaus skerspjivio 080x3.1
inis kaidti Ziedas
212 Blastinis kaiétis ! a8x35 233 Apvalaus skerspjavio | 1 213x1.9
213 Spyruokle 1 29.5x31.3x25 Ziedas 252B Cilindro dangtelis
214B |kalamas kaistis 1 234 Siurbimo voztuvo 1 253B Apvalaus skerspjavio 234.52x3.53
lizdas Ziedas
215 Sandarinimo poverzlé | 1 20 . - -
235 Siurbimo voztuvo 1 254B Ziedas nuo dulkiy 235x@43x5
216B ASies mova 1 suklys -
255B Kistukas
217 Apvalaus skerspjavio | 2 @7.8x1.9 236 Spyruokle 1 26.7x20.5x14.5 " -
siedas 256 Skysciy droselio
237 Sandarinimo poverzlé | 1 20 mova
218 Verzlé 1 M8
238B Apvalaus skerspjavio | 1 280x3.1 257 Varztas M2x2
219 Varztas 1 M8x20 Ziedas —
258B Apvalaus skerspjavio 225x2.4
220 Sverto plokste 1 239B Sandarinimo poverzlé | 1 253x240x2 Ziedas
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Navod k obsluze

[31025] Zdvihaci stUl

Poznamka: Pred pouzitim tohoto vyrobku jsou
majitel a operator povinni precist si tyto pokyny a
porozumét jim.

Verze 1.0 PREKVAPIVE Vice™



4. POUZIVANi ZDVIHACIHO STOLU

Dékujeme za zakoupeni naseho vyrobku. Vas zdvihaci stul 4-1. Jak pouzivat brzdu

je vyroben z kvalitni oceli a je urCen k transportu nékladu po

. , N vers . iy i Upozornéni
rovne a pevne podlaze. Pfed pouzitim si pecliveé proctéte Zabrzdéte plistroj pokud s nim nezdvihate/nesnizujete.
navod.
Brzdou je vybaveno fizené kolec¢ko.
£ i (1) Zastavit kolo - stlacte pedal brzdy.
1. VAROVANI (2) Odbrzdit - zvednéte pedal brzdy.
1. NIKDY nestrkejte ruce a nohy do ntizkového mechanismu.
2. NIKDY nedovolte jinému Clovéku stét pfed nebo za zdvihacim stolem, kdyz 4-2. Zdvihani stolu
se pohybuje. Varovani
3. NIKDY nepohybuite stolem, kdyz je v horni pozici (néklad maze spadnout).

1. Nikdy nepletéZujte stdl nad stanovenou nosnost.
2. Rozmistéte naklad alespori na 80% plochy stolu (NE pouze na jeho konce
nebo strany).

4. NIKDY nevstupuijte pod stdl.

Dodrzujte nosnost stolu.

NIKDY nestlijte pfed pohybuijicimi se kolecky.

Sledujte zmény podlahy, kdyZ pohybuijete stolem.

NIKDY nepouzivejte stll na naklonéné nebo nerovné podlaze.
NIKDY nezvedejte lidi!!!

Stlacte zvedaci pedal nékolikrat, dokud stll nedoséahne pozadované vysky. Stul
se po dosazeni jeho max. zdvihu déle nezveda. Po dosazeni max. zdvihu se stdl
nepatrné snizi.

Nosnost stolu: 750 Kg

© o N>,

2. UPOZORNENI

1. Nemanipulujte se stolem, pokud nejste seznameni s jeho obsluhou! Poznamka . o . o . .
2. Tento stll je vyroben pro zvedani/snizovani nakladd na desce stolu. Nikdy Pokud nvechgfe stdl v jedné pozici zdvizeny na diouhou dobu, bude se casem
stdl nepouziveijte k jinym uceldm, nez pro jaké byl vyroben. nepatrne snizovat.
3. Nedovolte nepovolanym a nepou¢enym lidem, aby se stolem pracovali. .
4. Nikdy nespoustéjte stdl pfili rychle. 4-3. Snizovani stolu
5. Kontrolujte, Ze néklad je vzdy stabilni. Pokud nenf, zastavte zdvih/spoustént. Varovani
6. Pri vykladani/nakladani stdl zabrzdéte. Nikdy nestrkejte ruce a nohy do ntizkového mechanismu!
7. Rozmistujte néklad rovhomérné (NE na konce nebo na strany stolu). 1. Oto&enim knofliku stlll snizite.
Naklad musi byt alespori na 80% desky stolu.
8. Nepouzivejte stll ke zdvihani nestabilnich nakladd. 5. SPECIFIKACE
9. Udrzuijte stdl podle navodu.
10. Nemodifikujte stll bez dovoleni vyrobce. o .
11. PH isnf i &i A gkery Nosnost Stal Kolecko Hmot
. Pred servisni prohlidkou ¢i opravou stolu, sttrante ze stolu veskery Model Stal (mm) | Vyska nost
naklad a stlll zabrzdéte. Predejdete tak snizovani stolu. (kg) (mm) (mm) (kg)
12. Stdl neni vodéodolny, pouzivejte ho pouze v suchych podminkach.
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 | F147 125

3. DENNi KONTROLA

Dvennl kontvroly 1sou/potreba pro vytlledavanl z&vad a chyb na zdvihacim stole. 6. SERVISNi POKYNY
Pred zapocetim prace se stolem vzdy:
6-1 Jednou za mésic je tfeba promazat soucasti stolu uvedené nize:
(1) Kontrolujte, zda nejsou ¢asti poskrabané, ohnuté nebo naprasklé. o Lo
(2) Presvédcte se, Ze z pistu neunika olej. Promaz]amvsouc?su: )
(3) Kontrolujte, zda je sttl ve vodorovné poloze. (1) Udrzba valce -- olej )
(4) Kontrolujte, zda se koletka hladce tog!. (2) Povreh treciho valice -- vazelina
(5) Kontrolujte ¢innost brzdy. (3) Spopvam kphk --olej
(6) Kontrolujte dotazeni $roubl a matic (4) Pedal -- olej
(5) Mazaci hlavice -- vazelina
Nikdy
NepouZivejte poskozeny stil!!! 6-2 Jednou za rok vyménte hydraulicky olej
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SCHEMA STOLU

¢islo | popis mnoz- 123 brzda 2
stvi
' 124 | podiozka 4
101M drzék 1 .
125 loZisko 8 60204
102 fidici pack 1
fidici pacra 126 | koletko 4 G147%50 146 | odpruzeni 1
108 | pruzny kol | 1 6x30 127 | hiidel 2 220x012x51 147 | soub 1 M8x30
104 matice 1 M8 . N
128 pruzna 2 12 148 podlozka 1 8
105 Sroub s otvo- 1 M8x34 dlozk;
o S ONE X podiozra 149 | pruzna 1 8
129 matice 2 12 podlozka
106 | pouzdro ! 130 | lozisko 2 6205 150 | matice 1 M8
107 tahl 1 2x141
0 ano 02x1410 131 podlozka 2 252x246x20 151 ochranny kryt 1
108 zny kolik 1 4x22
pruzny kol X 132 | losisko 2 7205 152 | pedal 1
109 | hiidel ! 216x575 133 | ram 1 153 | tésnici krouzek | 4 22
110 vacka 2 N x
134 Sroub 1 M8x15 154 valecek 2 245x022x25
™M | pedd ! 135 | hiidel 1 025x365 155 | valedek 2 040x022x25
112 Sroub 3 M8x12 Y N
136 tésnici krouzek | 4 20 156 deska stolu 1 1000x510
11 i M
8 | matice 3 8 137 | osakoletka | 2 220x80 157 | tssnici krouzek | 2 20
114 odlozka 2 245x213x6
podioz orex 138 | pumpova 1 158 | hridel 2 320380
1 loZk: 2 12 j ki
5 podlozka jednotka 159 vidlice ;
116 Sroub 2 M12x30 139 kolik 1 210x42.5 L.
160 pruzna 1 8
117 Sroub 2 M10x25 140 kole¢ko 1 216x210.2x10 podlozka
118 matice 2 M10 141 tésnici krouzek | 1 10 161 Sroub 1 M8x15
19 kruhova matice | 4 M24x1.5 142 kolik 1 220x140 162 Sroub 2 M10x35
120 pruzina 2 219.5x02x38 143 podlozka 2 227x220%x26 163 matice 2 M10
121 sedlo kole¢ka 2 144 tésnici krouzek | 2 20 164 podpora 2
122 groub 2 M12x80 145 spojovaci ty& | 1 165 pruzny kolik 2 8x28
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ROZKRES PUMPY 238B | O-tésnéni 1 280x3.1
220 pakova 1 239B | tésnici podlozka | 1 @53x240x2
gisl . 5. Y
cislo | popis e desticka 240B | vélec 1 255x045x233
221 matice 1 M8
201 | tésnici podiozka | 1 228x@20x2 241B | kryt ! 289x4x236
222 pruzna 1 8 x
202 valec pumpy 1 podloZka 242 Sroub 1 M8x10
203 protiprachovy 1 218x26x4.5 223 podlozka 1 8 243 tésnici podlozka | 1 7.5x211.5x3
krouzek - 244 pridrzny 1 25
224 Sroub s otvorem | 1 M8x20 krouzek
204 Y - tésnéni 1 218x026x5
225 Sroub s otvorem | 1 M8x22 5
205 pist pumpy 1 218x142 245B | podlozka 1
226 matice 1 M8 X an&ni
206 pruzina 1 @45x5x164 246B | O-t&snéni 1 344x3.5
227 zatka 1 - .
207 | zatka pruziny 1 2478 | miskova 1 245
» 228 | O - t&snéni 1 218x2.4 manzeta
208 | pridrzny 1 10 -
krouzek 229 | nastavovaci 1 M14x1.5 248B | pist 1 245
Sroub A
209B | spojovaci plat |2 — 249B | O - tésnéni 1 245x3.1
210 | kolik ] 21031 5 230 | pruzina 1 23x210x26 250B | pistova ty 1 235x335
231 trn 1 .
211B | t&lo pumpy 1 bezpecnostniho 251B | O - t&snéni 1 280x3.1
212 pruzny kolik 1 28x35 ventilu 252B | viko vélce 1
213 pruzina 1 29.5xa1.3x25 232 ocelova kulicka | 1 o7.14 253B | O - tésnéni 1 034.52x3.53
214B | kolik 1 233 O-tésnéni 1 213x1.9 254B | protiprachovy 1 235x243x5
) krouzek
215 | tésnici podiozka | 1 20 234 | sedio ventilu 1 )
pumpy 255B | zatka 1
216B 2 zet 1
osova manzeta 235 | trn ventilu 1 256 | pouzdro gkrtici | 1
217 O - tésnéni 2 27.8x1.9 pumpy klapky
218 matice 1 M8 236 pruzina 1 26.7x20.5x14.5 257 Sroub 1 M2x2
219 Sroub 1 M8x20 237 tésnici podlozka | 1 20 258B | O - tésnéni 2 025x2.4
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Prohlaseni o shode

AJ Produkter AB timto potvrzuje, ze:

Vyrobek: Zdvihacf stul

Cislo vyrobku: 31025 (TF75)
Odpovida smérnici: 2006/42/EC

Je ve shodé s normami: EN 1570:1998
Vyrobce: Noblelift Equipment

Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Produktovy manazer, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukty.cz



Navod na pouzitie

[31025] Zdvihaci stol

Poznamka: Majitel a pouzivatel si MUSIA
precitat a porozumiet navodu na pouzitie pred
zacCiatkom pouzivania vyrobku.

Verzia 1.0 PREKVAPIVO VIAC™



POZNAMKA: V&etky uvedené informacie sa zakladaju na
Udajoch dostupnych v ¢ase vytlagenia. Vyhradzujeme

si pravo modifikovat nase vlastné produkty kedykolvek
bez upozornenia a bez akychkolvek sankcii. Preto vam

navrhujeme, aby ste si skontrolovali vSetky mozné aktualizacie.

1.VYSTRAHA

1) NEKLADTE ruky alebo nohy do noznicového mechanizmu.

2) NEDOVOLTE inym osobam stét pred alebo za zdvihacim stolom, ked sa
pohybuje.

3) NEHYBTE zdvihacim stolom vo zvy&enej pozicii. Naklad by mohol spadnuit dole.

4) NEPOHYBUJTE sa pod stolom.

5) NEPRETAZUJTE zdvihaci stol.

6) NEKLADTE nohy pred kolesa, mozete sa zrani.

7) DAVAJTE POZOR na rozdiel v trovni podiahy pri zdvihani stola. Naklad by
mohol spadnut.

8) NEPOUZIVAJTE zdvihaci stél na naklonenych alebo zvazujtcich sa

povrchoch. Zdvihaci stol sa méZze stat nekontrolovatelnym a byt nebezpecny.

9) NEDVIHAJTE osoby. Osoby by mohli spadniit a vazne sa zranit.

2. UPOZORNENIE

1) Pred pouzitim zdvihacie ho stola si precitajte starostlivo tieto instrukcie.
Nespréavne pouZivanie by mohlo spdsobit vazne nebezpedenstvo.
2) Tento zdvihaci stél sa pouziva na zdvihanie alebo spustanie nékladov na stole.
NEPOUZIVAJTE zdvihaci stol na iné t&ely ne tie, pre ktoré je uréeny.
3) NEDOVOLTE inym osobam, ktoré nerozumeju jeho pouzivaniu, zdvihact
stol pouzivat.
4) NESPUSTAJTE stol prilis rychle. Naklad by mohol spadnit a sposobit
nebezpecéné situdcie.
5) VENUJTE POZORNOST podmienkam naloZenia. Ak sa naklad stane
nestabilnym, prestante pracovat.
6) Ak sa tovar zag¢ina hybat alebo padat zo stola, zabrzdite.
7) NENAKLADAJTE tovar na stranu alebo na koniec stola. Naklad musi byt
rozlozeny aspon na 80 % povrchu platne.
8) NENAKLADAJTE nestabilny, nevyvazeny volne uloZeny tovar.
9) Udrzbu realizujte podla servisnych indtrukcii.
10) NEMODIFIKUJTE zdvihaci stdl bez pisomného sthlasu od vyrobcu.
11) ODSTRANTE néklad zo zdvihacieho stola a pouzite bezpe&nostny uzaver,
aby ste zabranili spusteniu zdvihacieho stola pri robeni tdrzby.
12) Tento zdvihaci stél nie je navrhnuty ako vode odolny. Zdvihaci stol
pouzivajte len v suchych podmienkach.

3. DENNE KONTROLY

Denné kontroly st Gc¢inné na zistenie poruch alebo chyb zdvihacieho stola.
Pred pouzivanim skontrolujte zdvihaci stél v nasledovnych bodoch:

1) Skontrolujte, ¢i sa nevyskytuju poskriabania ohnutia alebo praskliny na
zdvihacom stole.

2) Skontrolujte, ¢i z valca nepreteka olej.

3) Skontrolujte vertikéalne preklzovanie stola.

4) Skontrolujte hladky pohyb kolies.

5) Skontrolujte funkciu brzdy.

6) Skontrolujte, ¢i sU vetky skutky a matice utesnené.

Upozornenie
NEPOUZIVAJTE zdvihaci stél, ak ste zistili nejaké poruchy alebo chyby.

4. POUZIVANIE ZDVIHACIEHO STOLA
4-1. Ako pouzivat brzdu

Upozornenie
Ak sa nepohybujete, pouZite brzdu, aby ste zabranili nahlym pohybom.

Brzda je vybavena oto¢nym kolesom na pravej strane.
1) Zabrzdenie kolesa - stlacte brzdovy pedal
2) Uvolnenie brzdy - zodvihnite brzdovy pedal.

4-2. Zdvihanie stola

Upozornenie
1. NEPRETAZUJTE plosinovy zakladaé. Dodrzte jeho kapacitu.
2. NEUKLADAJTE néklad na stranu alebo a konci. Néklad musi byt rozloZeny
asporina 80 % plochy stola.

Stlacte zdvihaci peddl niekolko réz, kym stél nedosiahne Zelanu poziciu. Stél
sa nedviha ked dosiahne Zelanu poziciu, aj ked stla€ate zdvihaci pedal. Po
dosiahnuti najvy$$ej pozicie sa zdvihaci stél pomaly spusta.

Maximalna kapacita stola: 750 kg

Upozornenie

Hydraulicky valec je navrhnuty tak, aby drzal stél. Pre hydraulicky systém je
prirodzené, Ze stél sa bude spustat pomaly a dlhsiu dobu. VSimajte si, &i stél
nestoji v rovnakej polohe pocas dlhsej doby.

4-3. Spustanie stola
Upozornenie

Do noZnicového mechanizmu nekladte ruky alebo nohy.
1. Oto¢enie gombikom spusti stél dole.

5. SPECIFIKACIE

s Vyska ,
Model Nosnost stél (mm) | stola Koleso Hmotnost
(ko) (mm) (mm) | (ko)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 F147 125
6. UDRZBA

6-1 Kazdy mesiac namazte kazdy bod, ako je dalej uvedené:

Mazacie body:
(1) Prislusenstvo valca — olej
(2) Treci povrch valca — mazivo
(3) Cap kibu — olej
(4) Bod prislugenstva pedalu — olej
(5) Mastiaci ¢ap — mazivo

6-2 Vymerite hydraulicky olej kazdych 12 mesiacov.
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ZOZNAM DIELOV STOLA

No Popis Mno-
zstvo 124 | Podlozka 4
101M | Drzadl 1
0 rzadlo 125 | Lozisko 8 60204
102 Riadiaca paka | 1 126 Koleso 4 2147x50
103 | Pruzny ¢ 1 6x30
rueny cap x 127 | Naprava 2 #20x@12x51
104 | Matica ! Mg 128 | Pruzna 2 12 147 | Skrutka 1 M8x30
105 Skrutka s 1 M8x34 podlozka N
otvorom - 148 Podlozka 1 8
129 Matica 2 12 L.
149 Pruzna 1 8
106 Plast 1 o N
130 Lozisko 2 6205 podlozka
107 | Tiahl 1 2x1410
fanio oex 131 | Podlozka P 252x346x20 150 | Matica 1 M8
1 Pruzny & 1 4x22
08 usny cap x 132 | Lozisko 2 7205 151 | Ochranny kryt | 1
109 | Hriadel 1 16x575
race oToex 133 | Ram 1 152 | Peddlovatys | 1
10 | Vack 2
acka 134 | Skrutka 1 M8x15 153 | Kiietka loziska | 4 20
111 | Pedal 1 :
135 Hriadel 1 @25x365 154 Valec 2 245x222x25
12 | Skrutk 3 M8x12
ruta X 136 | Klietka loziska | 4 20 155 | Valec 2 240x@22x25
113 | Matica 3 M8 , -
137 | Naprava 2 320x80 156 | Stol 1 1000x510
114 | Velka podiozka | 2 45x013x6 kol
©ka podiozka PaXe T olesa 157 | Klietka lo¥iska | 2 20
115 | Pruzna 2 12 138 | Jednotka 1 —
podlozka korpadia 158 | Hriadel 2 320380
16 | Skrutka 2 M12x30 139 | Cap 1 210x42.5 159 | Rameno vidiice | 1
17 | Skrutka 2 M10x25 140 | Valec 1 #16x210.2x10 160 | Pruzna 1 8
podlozka
118 | Mat 2 M10 14 | Kiietka loziska | 1 10
atiea etka foziska 161 | Skrutka 1 Mex15
119 | Okruhla matica | 4 M24x1.5 1492 | ¢ 1 20x140
runta matica X ap peox 162 | Skrutka 2 M10x35
120 | Pruzi 2 19.5x22x38 143 | Podiozk 2 27x@20x26
ruzina [%] XBZX 0QalozKa D21 XB20X 163 Matica 2 M10
121 Sedlo kolesa 2 144 Klietka loziska 2 20 ,
164 Podporna 2
122 Skrutka 2 M12x80 145 Spojovacia ty¢ | 1 doska
123 | Brzda 2 146 | Podiozka 1 165 | Pruzny cap 2 8x28
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ZOZNAM DIELOV STOLA

No Popis Mno- 221 Matica M8 238B | Okruhle tesnenie | 1 280x3.1
zstvo
. . . 239B | Tesniaca 1 253x@40x2
201 Tesniaca 1 228x@20%x2 222 Pruzné podiozka 8 podlozka
dlozk: v
podiozra 223 | Podiozka 8 240B | Valec 1 055x045%233
202 Valec Cerpadla 1
i 24 gsgrtfns Mgx20 241B | Puzdro 1 089x4x236
203 Prachovy krdzok | 1 218xe6x4.5
225 Skrutka s M8x22 242 Skrutka ! Méx10
204 Yt i 1 18x@26X5
esnene 0 19x0x otvorom 243 Tesniaca 1 o7.5x011.5x3
205 Piest ¢erpadla 1 218x142 226 Matica M8 podlozka
206 Pruzina 1 @45x5x164 297 Uzéver 244 Klietka loziska 1 25
207 Uzaver pruziny 1 208 Tesniaci krizok 218x2.4 245B Podlozka 1
208 Klietka loZiska 1 10 229 Nastavovacia M14x1.5 246B Y tesnenie 1 244x3.5
209B | Spojovacia 2 skrutka 247B | Zaverové 1 245
platia 230 | Pruzina 23xa10x26 tesnenie
210 Cap 1 210x31.5 231 Vireteno 248B Piest 1 245
211B | Teleso &erpadia | 1 bezpecnostného 249B | Okruhle tesnenie | 1 245x3.1
ventilu
212 Pruzny ¢ap 1 28x35 250B | Ty¢ piestu 1 235x335
232 Ocelova gulicka @714
213 Pruzina 1 29.5x21.3x25 251B | Okruhle tesnenie | 1 280x3.1
" 233 Okruhle tesnenie 213x1.9
214B | Cap 1 252B | Uzaver valca 1
234 Tesnenie
215 Tesniaca 1 20 Gerpacieho 253B | Okruhle tesnenie | 1 234.52x3.53
odlozka i
podioz ventilu 254B | Prachovy krazok | 1 235x243x5
216B | Ru In& 1
ura polnapravy 235 Yretenq 255B | Zaver 1
217 | Okrihle tesnenie |2 27.8x19 cerpacieho o
ventilu 256 Skrtiace puzdro | 1
21 Matica 1 M8
8 ! 236 Pruzina 26.7x20.5x14.5 257 Skrutka 1 M2x2
219 Skrutka 1 M8x20
237 Tesniaca 20 258B Kruhové tes- 2 225x2.4
220 Paka 1 podlozka nenie
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Vyhlasenie o zhode

AJ Produkter AB tymto potvrdzuje, ze:

Vyrobok: Zdvihaci stol
Cislo vyrobku: 31025 (TF75)
Zodpoveda smernici: 2006/42/EC
Harmonizované normy: EN 1570:1998

Vyrobca:
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Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukty.sk



Gebrauchsanleitung

[31025] Hubtisch

Anmerkung: Eigentimer und Benutzer
MUSSEN vor der Benutzung dieses
Produkts diese Bedienungsanleitung
gelesen und verstanden haben.

Version 1.0 UBERRASCHEND V|ELTM



Herzlichen Glickwunsch zum Erwerb dieses TF 75
Hubtisches. Dieser Hubtisch wurde aus hochwertigem
Edelstahl gefertigt um eine dauerhafte, zuverlassige und
einfache Bedienung zu gewahren. Dieser Hubtisch wurde
konstruiert fur waagrechte Arbeiten und Heben von Lasten

auf einen festen Untergrund. Um ihre Sicherheit zu gewéhren,
lesen sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung und die Warnhinweise.

Hinweis:

Sémtliche Informationen basierend auf verfligbare Daten zum Zeitpunkt des
Drucks. Das Werk behélt sich das Recht vor, seine Produkte jederzeit zu &ndern
ohne vorherige Ankdndigungen.

Es ist ratsam, mdgliche Aktualisierungen zu Uberprdfen.

1. WARNHINWEISE

1. Legen sie KEINEN FuB oder Hand in die Scherenmechanik

2. Vergewissern sie sich, dass keine anderen Personen sich an der Hinter- oder
Vorderseite befinden, wenn der Hubtisch in Bewegung ist.

3. Bewegen sie den Hubtisch nicht wenn er angehoben ist. Die Last kdnnte
herunterfallen.

4. Legen sie sich nicht unter dem Hubtisch

5. Uberlasten sie den Hubtisch nicht.

6. Stellen sie KEINE FuBe vor die Radern, dies kann zu Verletzungen fuhren.

7. Beachten sie mogliche Unebenheiten am Boden auf dem sie sich mit dem
Hubtisch bewegen.

8. Verwenden sie den Hubtisch auf KEINEN Fall bei ansteigenden oder
abfallenden Flachen, der Hubtisch kann eine unkontrollierbare Gefahr werden.

9. Benutzen sie den Hubtisch nicht zum Anheben von Menschen. Sie kbénnen
herunterfallen und schwere Verletzungen erleiden.

2. WARNUNG

1. Eigentumer und Bediener mussen vor Gebrauch des Hubtisches die
Bedienungsanleitung vollstandig lesen und verstehen, um ihre Sicherheit
zu gewahren.

2. Dieser beweglicher Hubtisch ist entworfen zum heben oder senken der
Nennlast auf dem Tisch. Verwenden sie diesen Hubtisch auf KEINEN fall fur
andere Zwecke.

3. Nicht zugelassene Personen oder Personen die die Bedienung nicht
verstehen, sollen den Hubtisch nicht benttzen.

4. Senken sie den Hubtisch nicht zu schnell ab. Es kénnte die Last

herunterfallen und das verursacht Gefahr.

Halten sie die Last immer im Auge, stoppen sie falls die Last instabil wird.

Bremsen sie beim Laden/Beladen und wenn sie den Hubtisch

ausschalten.

7. Beladen sie die Last nie nur auf einer Seite. Die Last muss auf den
Hubtisch bis zu 80% verteilt sein.
8. Verwenden sie den Hubtisch nicht wenn die Last instabil, unsymmetrisch
oder locker ist.
9. Anwendung von Wartungsarbeiten gemal Service- Hinweise.
10. Andern sie den Hubtisch nicht ohne festgelegte schriftliche Genehmigung.
11. Entfernen sie die Last vom Tisch und verwenden sie den Sicherheits-
Stopper. Diese verhindern, dass sich der Hubtisch wahrend der
Wartungsarbeiten absenkt.

12. Dieser Hubtisch ist nicht wasserfest. Verwenden sie den Hubtisch nur in

trockenen Bereichen.

3.TAGLICHE UBERPRUFUNG

Eine Tagliche Kontrolle ist effektiv um Stérungen oder Fehlfunktionen sofort zu
finden. Uberprufen sie den Hubtisch in trockenen Zustand.

(1) Uberprtifen sie Kratzer, Verbiegungen oder Risse am Hubtisch.

(2) Uberprtifen sie ob Ol vom Zylinder austritt.

(3) Uberprifen sie die vertikale FlieBdehnung des Hubtisches.

(4) Uberpriifen sie die reibungslose Beweglichkeit der Rader.

(5) Uberprtifen sie die Bremsfunktion.

(6) Uberprifen sie ob alle Schrauben und Muttern fest angezogen sind.

Achtung
Bendtzen sie den Hubtisch nicht bei Fehlfunktion oder bei Stérungen.

4. HUBTISCH IN BETRIEB
4-1. Gebrauch der Festellbremse

Vorsicht!
Benutzen Sie die Feststellbremse, wenn der Hubtisch still steht, um plétzliche
Bewegungen zu vermeiden.

Die Bremse ist mit einer Lenkrolle auf der rechten Seite ausgestattet.
(1) Zum Feststellen pressen Sie das Bremspedal.
(2) Zum Losen heben Sie das Bremspedal an.

4-2. Hubtisch

Warnhinweis
1. Achten sie darauf, dass der Hubtisch nicht tiberlastet wird. Halten sie sich
immer auf die angegebene Nennkapazitét.
2. Beladen sie nicht nur eine Seite des Hubtisches. Die Last soll am Tisch bis zu
80% verteilt sein.

Drucken sie das Anhebe Pedal mehrmals, bis der Hubtisch die gewlnschte
Position erreicht. Der Hubtisch bleibt an der héchsten Hohe stehen auch wenn
das Pedal noch mehrmals gedruckt wird. Der Hubtisch senkt sich leicht wenn er
die héchste Hohe erreicht hat.

Maximale Kapazitat des Hubtisches: 150kg

Hinweis

Der Hydraulikzylinder ist entworfen um den Tisch zu halten. Wie die Art von
Hydraulischen Systemen senkt sich der Hubtisch sehr langsam und ldngeren
Zeitraum hinweg. Bitte beachten sie das die den Hubtisch nicht auf einer
unbestimmten Zeit stehen gelassen werden soll.

4-3. Senkung des Hubtisches

Achtung
Bringen sie keinen FulB oder Hand in die Scherenmechanik.
1. Knopf drehen und der Hubtisch Senkt sich.

5.TECHNISCHE DATEN

Kapazitit Tisch Tisch- Rader Gewicht
Modell (kg) (mm) héhe (mm) (kg)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 F147 125

6. SERVICEANLEITUNG

6-1 Schmieren sie jeden Punkt wie unten beschrieben jeden Monat:

Schmierpunkte:

(1) Teile des Zylinders - Ol
Walze Reibung Oberflachen - Fett
Kettenbolzen - Ol
Beschlag FuBpedal - Ol
Schmierkopf - Fett

6-2 Wechseln sie das Hydraulikél alle 12 Monate.
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ERSATZTEILLISTE FUR HUBTISCH

12 B 2
Nr. Beschreibung | Stk. 8 remse
124 Beil heib 4
101M | Lenkergriff 1 eragscheibe
125 L 8 60204
102 | Steuerhebel 1 ager
126 Rad 4 147x50
103 Elastischer Stift | 1 6x30 a orarx 147 Bolzen ! M8x30
104 Mutter 1 V8 127 Achse 2 @20x@12x51 148 Beilagscheibe | 1 8
- 128 Elastische Bei- | 2 12 149 Elastische Bei- | 1 8
105 Bolze mit Loch | 1 M8x34 lagscheibe lagscheibe
106 Schutzhtlle 1 129 Mutter 2 12 150 Mutter ] M8
107 Zugstange 1 22x1410 130 Lager 2 6205 151 Schutz- Ab- p
108 Elastischer Stift | 1 4x22 131 Beilagscheibe | 2 252x246x20 deckung
109 Schaft 1 216x575 132 Lager 2 7205 152 Pedalstange 1
110 Nocken 2 133 Rahmen 1 153 Sicherungsring | 4 22
11 Pedal 1 134 Bolzen 1 M8x15 154 Roller 2 245x@22x25
112 Schraube 3 M8x12 135 Schaft 1 225x365 155 Roller 2 240x222x25
13 Mutter 3 M8 136 Sicherungsring | 4 20 156 Tisch 1 1000x510
114 Sr:g?seBeilags— 2 245x213%6 137 Radachse 2 220x80 157 Sicherungsring | 2 20
. - 138 Pumpeneinheit | 1 158 Schaft 2 220x380
115 Elastische Bei- | 2 12
lagscheibe 139 | siif 1 010x42.5 159 | Gabelarm !
116 | Bolzen 2 M12x30 140 | Roller 1 o16xo10.2x10 | | 160 | Elastische Bei- | 8
lagscheibe
17 Bol 2 M10x25 141 Sich i 1 10
ozen X ieherungsring 161 | Schraube 1 M8x15
118 Mutt 2 M10 142 Stift 1 20x140
urer ! ox 162 | Schraube 2 M10x35
19 Rundmutt 4 M24x1.5 143 Beil heib 2 27x020x26
undmutter X eilagscheibe @27 x220x 163 Mutter 5 M10
120 Feder 2 219.5x22x38 144 Sicherungsring | 2 20 N
164 Unterstltzung | 2
121 Radhalterung 2 145 Kurbelstange 1 Brett
122 Bolzen 2 M12x80 146 Dampfer 1 165 Elastischer Stift | 2 8x28
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ERSATZTEILLISTE DER PUMPE

Nr. Beschreibung | Stk.
201 Dichtungs- 1 228x@20x2
scheibe
202 Pumpenzylinder | 1
203 Staub Ring 1 218x26x4.5
204 Y- Abdichtung 1 218x@26X5
205 Kolbenpumpe 1 218x142
206 Feder 1 245x5x164
207 Federabdeck- 1
ung
208 Sicherungsring | 1 10
209B | Verbindungs- 2
platte
210 Stift 1 210x31.5
211B Pumpeng- 1
ehduse
212 Elastischer Stift | 1 @8x35
213 Feder 1 29.5x01.3x25
214B Schlagbolzen 1
215 Dichtungs- 1 20
scheibe
216B | Achsbuchse 1
217 O- Ring 2 @7.8x1.9
218 Mutter 1 M8

219 Schraube M8x20
220 Hebelplatte
221 Mutter M8
222 Elastische 8
Beilagscheibe
223 Beilagscheibe 8
224 Bolzen mit Loch M8x20
225 Bolzen mit Loch M8x22
226 Mutter M8
227 Anschluss
228 O- Ring 218x2.4
229 Einstellschrau- M14x1.5
be
230 Feder 23x210x26
231 Spindel von
Sicherheitsventil
232 Stahlkugel o714
233 O-Ring 213x1.9
234 Pumpventilhal-
terung
235 Spindel von
Pumpventil
236 Feder 26.7x20.5x14.5
237 Dichtungs- 20
scheibe

238B | O-Ring 280x3.1
239B | Dichtungs- @53x@40%x2
scheibe
240B | Zylinder 255x045x233
241B | Gehause 289x4x236
242 Bolzen M8x10
243 Dichtungs- @7.5x011.5x3
scheibe
244 Sicherungsring 25
245B Beilagscheibe
246B | O-Ring 244x3.5
247B | Topfmanschette 245
248B Kolben 245
249B | O-Ring @45x3.1
250B Kolbenstange 235x335
251B | O-Ring 280x3.1
252B | Zylinderkappe
253B | O-Ring 234.52x3.53
254B | Staubring @35x243x5
255B | Anschluss
256 Flissig Drossel
Mantel
257 Bolzen M2x2
258B | O-Ring 225x2.4
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Konformitatserklarung

AJ Produkter AB bestatigt hiermit, dass:

Produkt: Hubtisch

Art.-Nr.: 31025 (TF75)
Entspricht Richtlinie: 2006/42/EC
Harmonisierte Normen: EN 1570:1998
Hersteller: Noblelift Equipment

Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad, 01.03.2016
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukte.at & www.ajprodukte.de



Instrukcja obstugi

[30076] Podnos$nik nozycowy

Uwaga: Wtasciciele i operatorzy sprzetu MAJA
OBOWIAZEK zapoznac¢ sie i zrozumiec¢ instrukcije
obstugi przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania.

Wersja 1.0 ZDECYDOWANIE WIECE]™



Dziekujemy za uzywanie tego podnosnika. Twoéj podnosnik

jest zrobiony z wysokiej jakosci stali i zostat zaprojektowany

do poziomego podnoszenia i transportu towaréw na statym i
ptaskim podtozu. Dla wiasnego bezpieczenstwa i poprawnego
uzytkowania prosze uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejszg instrukcje
przed uzyciem oraz zachowac jg do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

1. OSTRZEZENIA

1 NIE wktadaj stép i rak pod mechanizm nozycowy.

2 NIE pozwdl innym osobom na stanie przed lub za poruszajacym sie
podnosnikiem.

3 NIE przesuwaj podnoénika, kiedy stét jest uniesiony. Zatadowany towar moze

spas¢.

NIE wchodz pod stoét.

NIE przetadowuj podnosnika

NIE wkiadaj stopy pod obracajace sie kota, grozi to kontuzjami.

OBSERWUJ réznice pozioméw podtozg podczas przemieszczania

podnosnika. Zatadowany towar moze spas¢.

NIE uzywaj podnosnika na pochytych powierzchniach, podnosnik moze nie

zosta¢ opanowany i moze stworzy¢ zagrozenie.

9 NIE podnos$ ludzi. Ludzie moga spas¢ i odnies¢ powazne urazy.

~N o oA

[ee]

2. UWAGA

1 Przeczytaj uwaznie instrukcje obstugi, zeby catkowicie zrozumie¢ dziatanie
podnosnika. Niewtasciwe uzytkowanie moze stworzy¢ zagrozenie.
2 Jest to ruchomy podnosnik zaprojektowany do podnoszenia mniejszych
obciazen znamionowych na stole. NIE uzywaj podno$nika w innych celach.
3 NIE zezwalaj na obstugiwanie podnos$nika osobie, ktéra nie rozumie jego
dziatania.
4 NIE obnizaj stotu zbyt szybko. Zatadowany towar moze spas¢ i stworzy¢
zagrozenie.
5 OBSERWULJ stan zatadowanego towaru. Przerwij operowanie podno$nika,
kiedy zatadowany towar jest niestabilny.
6 Hamowanie podno$nika podczas wciggania zatadunku na i ze stotu.
7 NIE ustawiaj towaru po bokach i na koncu powierzchni tadunkowe;.
tadunek musi by¢ rozmieszczony przynajmniej na 80% powierzchni stotu.
8 NIE uktadaj towardw niestabilnych, luznych i nieréwnych na podno$niku.
9 Wykonuj prace konserwacyjne wedtug instrukcji obstugi.
10 NIE modyfikuj uktadarki bez pisemnej zgody producenta.
11 ZDEJMIJ tadunek ze stotu i uzyj blokady bezpieczenstwa, zeby zapobiec
opuszczaniu podno$nika w czasie serwisowania.
12 Podnos$nik ten nie jest odporny na wode. Uzywaj podno$nika w suchych
warunkach.

3. CODZIENNA KONTROLA

Codzienna kontrola ma na celu znajdywanie awarii i defektéw podnosnika. Przed
uzytkowaniem podno$nika sprawdz nastepujace rzeczy.

(1) Sprawdz zadrapania, skrzywienia i pekniecia na podno$niku.
(2) Sprawdz, czy jest wyciek oleju z cylindra.

(3) Sprawdz pionowy maszt stotu.

(4) Sprawdz ptynnoé¢ poruszania sie kot.

(5) Sprawdz funkcjonowanie hamulca.

(6) Sprawdz, czy wszystkie $ruby i nakretki sa mocno dokrecone.

Uwaga
NIE uzywaj podnosnika, jesli znajaziesz jakakolwiek awarie lub usterke.

4. OBSLUGA PODNOSNIKA
4-1. Jak uzywa¢ hamulca

Uwaga
Zahamuj podnoszenie w trakcie postoju, Zzeby zapobiec nagtym ruchom.

Hamulec jest wyposazony w obrotowa rolke po prawej stronie.
1) Zahamuj koto, wcisnij pedat hamulca.
2) Zwolnij hamulec, unie$ pedat hamulca

4-2. Podnoszenie stotu

Ostrzezenie
1. NIE przetadowuj podnos$nika. Nie przekrocz jego udzwigu znamionowego.
2. Nie ustawiaj towaru po bokach i na koncu powierzchni tadunkowej.
tadunek musi by¢ rozmieszczony przynajmniej na 80% powierzchni stotu.

Weciskaj kilka razy pedat podnoszenia az do momentu kiedy stét bedzie na
pozadanej pozycji. Stét nie podnosi sie po osiagnieciu najwyzszej pozycii,
nawet gdy naciska sie pedat podnoszenia. Stét obniza sie nieco po osiagnieciu
najwyzszej pozycii.

Maksymalna tadowno$¢ stotu: 750kg

Uwaga

Cylinder hydrauliczny zostat zaprojektowany, zeby utrzymywac stot. Jako typowy
uktad hydrauliczny, stét obniza sie powoli i w dfuzszym czasie. Nalezy zauwazyc,
Ze stot nie utrzyma sie w tej samej pozycji nieskoriczenie.

4-3. Obnizanie stotu

Ostrzezenie
NIE wktadaj stdp i rak pod mechanizm nozycowy.
1. Przekrecanie gatki obnizy pozycje stotu.

5. SPECYFIKACJE

tadownosé . Wysokos¢ | Koto Waga
Model (kg) Stot (mm) stotu (mm) | (mm) (kg)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 F147 125

6. INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI

6-1 Smaruj kazda opisang nizej cze$¢ raz w miesiacu:

Miejsca do smarowania:

(1) Ztacze cylindra --- Olej
Powierzchnia tarcia rolki --- Smar
Sworzen tacznika ---Olej
Miejsce mocowania pedata --- Olej
Smarowniczka---Smar

6-2 Zmieniaj olej hydrauliczny co 12 miesiecy.
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PART LIST OF TABLE

L.p.

Opis

llosé

122 Sworzen 2 M12x80 145 Korbowéd 1
101M Uchwyt 1
ey 123 | Hamulec 2 146 | Podkiadka 1
102 Uchwyt kon- 1 124 Podkladka 4 miekka
trolny .
125 tozysko 8 60204 147 Sworzen 1 M8x30
103 Elastyczny 1 6x30 Podktadk
Bolec 126 | Koto 4 214750 148 odkladka ! 8
104 | Nakretka 1 M8 127 | 08 2 @20x012x51 149 | Elastyczna 1 8
podktadka
105 Sruba z otwo- 1 M8x34 128 Elastyczna 2 12
rem podktadka 150 Nakretka 1 M8
106 | Osfonka 1 129 | Nakretka 2 12 151 | Owlinaoch- | 1
ronna
107 Ci 1 2x1410 130 tozysk 2 6205
legno pex 0zysko 152 | Drazek pedata | 1
108 Elastyczny 1 4x22 131 Podktadka 2 252x246x20 .
Bolec 153 Pierscien 4 22
132 tozysko 2 7205 ustalajacy
109 Watek 1 16x575
ae ox 133 | Rama 1 154 | Rolka 2 045x022x25
110 K ki 2 ,
reywia 134 | Sruba 1 M8x15 155 | Rolka 2 040x022x25
11 Pedat 1 ,
135 Watek 1 225%x365 156 Stot 1 1000x510
112 Whkret 3 M8x12 . L
136 Pierscien 4 20 157 Pierscien 2 20
113 Nakretka 3 M8 ustalajacy ustalajacy
114 Duza 2 245x213%x6 137 0Os$ of Koto 2 220x80 158 Watek 2 220x380
dktadk:
podiiacka 138 Jednostka 1 159 Zab widet 1
115 Elast 2 12
pfjk}/acjsj pompowa 160 | Elastyczna 1 8
139 Bolec 1 210x42.5 podkfadka
116 S A 2 M12x30
worzen % 140 | Rolka 1 016x010.2x10 | | 161 | Wkret 1 M8x15
17 Sworzen 2 M10x25 .
141 Pierscien 1 10 162 Wkret 2 M10x35
118 Nakretk 2 M10 talaj
axreta ustaiajacy 163 | Nakretka 2 M10
119 Okragta 4 M24x1.5 142 Bolec 1 220x140
nakiﬁka % % 164 | Beka 2
143 Podktadka 2 @27 x220x26 Wspierajaca
120 Sprez 2 19.5x@2x38
prezyna o19.9x0ex 144 | Piercien 2 20 165 | Elastyczny 2 8x28
121 Gniazdo Kota 2 ustalajacy Bolec
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237 Podkfadka 20
uszczelniajgca
238B | O-Ring 280x3.1
SPIS CZESCI POMPY 239B | Podktadka 253x@40x2
uszczelniajaca
Lp. |Opis llosé 217 | O-Ri 7.8x1.9
ng orex 240B | Cylinder 055%45x233
201 Podktadka 1 228x@20x2 218 Nakretka M8
uszczelniajaca 241B | Ostona 289x4x236
219 Wkret M8x20 .
202 Cylinderek 9 242 Sworzen M8x10
220 Ptytka dzwigni
pompy fytka dzwigni 243 | Podkiadka 07 5x011.5%3
203 | Pierscien 1 218x26x4.5 221 | Nakretka M8 uszczelniajaca
Scieralny 222 Elastyczna 8 244 Pierscien 25
204 | Uszczelkatypu | 1 218x226x5 podkiadka ustalajacy
Y 223 Podkfadka 8 245B | Podktadka
205 Thok pompy 1 218x142 224 Sruba z otworem M8x20 246B | O-Ring 244x3.5
206 Sprezyna ! 245x5x164 225 Sruba z otworem M8x22 247B | Ostona nakfadki 245
207 | Nakladka 1 226 | Nakretka M8 2488 | Tiok 045
sprezyny
227 Zaslepk 249B -ri 45x3.1
208 | Pierscien 1 10 asiepka 98 | O-fing 0453
ustalajacy 228 O-Ring 218x2.4 250B | Trzon ttokowy 235x335
209B | Plytka 2 229 Sruba regulujgca M14x1.5 251B | O-Ring 280x3.1
tacznikowa
aczniow 230 Sprezyna @3x210x26 252B | Nakfadka
210 Bol 1 10x31.5 lind
olee o1 231 Trzpien zaworu cylindra
211B | Korpus pompy 1 bezpieczenstwa 253B | O-ring 034.52x3.53
212 Elastyczny Bolec | 1 28x35 232 Stalowa kulka o714 254B | Pierscien 235x@43x5
scieral
213 | Sprezyna 1 29.5x01.3x25 233 | O-Ring 213x1.9 daskadid
255B | Zaslepk
214B | Trzpien 1 234 | Gniazdo zaworu asiepra
wypychajacy pompy 256 Ostonka prze-
i
215 Podktadka 1 20 235 Trzpieh zaworu pustnicy
uszczelniajgca pompy 257 Sworzen M2x2
216B | Rekaw osi 1 236 Sprezyna 26.7x20.5x14.5 258B | O-ring 025x2.4
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Deklaracja zgodnosci

AJ Produkter AB niniejszym zaswiadcza, ze:

Produkt: Podnosnik nozycowy
Nr art.: 31025 (TF75)

Jest zgodny z dyrektywa: 2006/42/EC

Normy zharmonizowane: EN 1570:1998

Producent: Noblelift EqQuipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukty.pl



Operating Instructions

[31025] Lifting Table

Note: The owner and user MUST read and
understand these operating instructions
before using this product.

Version 1.0 SURPRISINGLY MORE™



Thank you for using this lift table. Your lift table is made of
high quality steel and is designed for the horizontal lifting and
transport of loads on a level, fixed base. For your safety and
correct operation, please carefully read this instruction before
using it and keep it on file for future reference.

1. WARNINGS

1. DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism.
2. DO NOT allow other person to stand in front or behind lift table when it is
moving.

DO NOT enter under table.

DO NOT overload lift table.

DO NOT put foot in front of rolling wheels, Injury could fall down.

WATCH difference of floor level when moving lift table. Load could fall down.
DO NOT use lift table on slope or inclined surface, lift table may become
uncontrollable and create danger.

9. DO NOT lift people. People could fall down and suffer severe injury.

® N O AW

2. CAUTION

1. Read this operation manual carefully and understand completely
operating lift table. Improper operation could create danger.
2. This lift table is a movable lifter designed to lift or lower rated load on
table. DO NOT use lift table for other purpose than its intended use.
3. DO NOT allow person to operate lift table that dose not understand its
operation.
DO NOT lower table too fast. Load could fall down and create danger.
KEEP watching the condition of load. Stop operating lift table if load
becomes unstable.
6. Braking lift table when sliding load on or off table.
7. DO NOT side or end load. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of
table area.
8. DO NOT use lift table with unstable, unbalanced loosely load.
9. Practice maintenance work according to service instructions.
10. DO NOT modify lift table without manufacturers written consent.
11. REMOVE load from table and use safety stopper to prevent table from
lowering when servicing lift table.
12. This lift table is not designed to be water resistant. Use lift table under dry
condition.

o~

3. DAILY INSPECTION

Daily inspection is effective to find the malfunction or fault on lift table. Check lift
table on the following points before operation.

(1) Check for scratch, bending or cracking on the lift table.
(2) Check if there is any oil leakage from the cylinder.

(3) Check the vertical creep of the table.

(4) Check the smooth movement of the wheels.

(5) Check the function of brake.

(6) Check if all the bolts and nuts are tightened firmly.

DO NOT move lift table when table is in raised position. Load could fall down.

Caution
DO NOT use lift table if any malfunction or fault is found.

4. OPERATING LIFT TABLE
4-1. How to use the brake

Caution
Brake lift when not moving it in order to prevent sudden movement.

The brake is equipped with the swivel caster on the right side.
(1) Brake the wheel, press the brake pedal.
(2) Release the brake, lift up the brake pedal.

4-2, Lifting the table

Warning
1. DO NOT overload lift table. Stay within its rated capacity.
2. DO NOT side or end. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of table area.

Press the lifting pedal several times until the table reaches the desired position.
The table does not elevate after reaching the highest position even if the lifting
pedal is pressed. The table lowers slightly after reaching the highest position.
Maximum capacity of table: 750kg

Note

The hydraulic cylinder is designed to hold table. As is the nature of hydraulic
system, table lowers very slowly over and extended period of time. Please note
the table does not stay at the same position indefinitely.

4-3. Lowering table

Warning
DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism.
1. Knob rotating makes table down.

5. SPECIFICATIONS
. Table .
Model Capacity Table Height Wheel Weight
(ko) (mm) (mm) (mm) (ko)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 F147 125

6. SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

6-1 Lubricate each point described below every month:

Lubricating Points:
(1) Fitting of cylinder---Qil
2) Roller friction surface---Grease
3) Link pin ---Oil
4) Pedal fitting point---Oil
5) Grease nipple---Grease

6-2 Change hydraulic oil every 12 months.
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PART LIST OF TABLE

No Description Qty.

101M | Handle Grip 1

102 Control Handle | 1

103 Elastic Pin 1 6x30
104 Nut 1 M8

105 Bolt with Hole 1 M8x34
106 Jacket 1

107 Pull Rod 1 22x1410
108 Elastic Pin 1 4x22
109 Shaft 1 216x575
110 Cam 2

11 Pedal 1

112 Screw 3 M8x12
113 Nut 3 M8

114 Big Washer 2 245x213%6
115 Elastic Washer | 2 12

116 Bolt 2 M12x30
17 Bolt 2 M10x25
118 Nut 2 M10

119 Round Nut 4 M24x1.5
120 Spring 2 219.5x22x38
121 Seat of Wheel 2

122 Bolt 2 M12x80
123 Brake 2

124 Washer 4

125 Bearing 8 60204

126 Wheel 4 2147x50 146 Cushion 1
127 Axle 2 220x@12x51 147 Bolt 1 M8x30
128 Elastic Washer | 2 12 148 Washer 1 8
129 Nut 2 12 149 Elastic Washer | 1 8
130 Bearing 2 6205 150 Nut 1 m8
131 Washer 2 252x046x20 151 Protecting 1
132 | Bearing 2 7205 Cover
133 Frame 1 152 Pedal Bar 1
134 Bolt 1 M8x15 153 Retaining Ring | 4 22
135 Shaft ; 2255365 154 Roller 2 045x@22x25
136 Retaining Ring | 4 20 155 Roller 2 240x022x25
137 | Axle of Wheel | 2 020x80 156 | Table ! 1000x510
138 Pump Unit 1 157 Retaining Ring | 2 20
139 Pin ] 210x42.5 158 Shaft 2 220x380
140 | Roller 1 o16xa10.210 | |00 | ForkAm !
141 Retaining Ring | 1 10 160 Elastic Washer | 1 8
142 Pin 1 220x140 161 Screw 1 M8x15
143 | Washer 2 027%20%26 162 | Screw 2 M10x35
144 Retaining Ring | 2 20 163 Nut 2 M10
145 Connecting ] 164 Support Plank | 2

Rod 165 Elastic Pin 2 8x28
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PART LIST OF PUMP

No Description Qty. 221 Nut M8
201 Seal Wash 1 28x220x2 i
eal Trasner eoxaetX 222 | Elastic Washer 8 240B | Cylinder 055x045x233
202 P lind 1
0 ump Cytinder 223 | Washer 8 241B | Housing 089x4x236
2| D Ri 1 1 4. i
03 ust Ring 218x26x4.5 224 Bolt with Hole M8x20 242 Bolt M8x10
204 | Y-Sea ! 218x026x5 225 | Bolt with Hole M8x22 243 | Seal Washer 07.5x011.5x3
2| P Pist 1 18x142
05 ump Fiston o18x 226 Nut Ms 244 Retaining Ring 25
2| i 1 4 164
06 Spring 245x5x16 227 Plug 2458 | Washer
207 Spring C 1 _Ri
pring Lap 228 O - Ring 218x2.4 246B | O-Ring 244535
208 Retaining Ri 1 10 usti
€taining ning 229 Adjusting Bolt M14x1.5 247B | Cup Packing 245
209B | Joint Plate 2 230 | Spring 23x210x26 2488 | Piston 245
21 Pi 1 10x31.5 i
0 n ox 231 | Spindle of 249B | O-Ring 045x3.1
211B Pump Body 1 Safety Valve )
250B | Piston Rod 235x335
212 | Elastic Pin 1 08x35 232 | Steel Ball ar.14 2518 | 0-Aing e~
213 | Spring 1 29.5x01.3x25 283 | O-Ring 213x1.9 ,
252B | Cylinder Cap
214B | Strike Pin 1 234 | Seatof Pum-
ping Valve 253B | O-Ring 234.52x3.53
215 Seal Washer 1 20
235 Spindle of 254B | Dust Ring 235x243x5
216B | Axle Sl 1 P ing Val
xle Sleeve umping Valve 2558 | Plug
217 O-Ri 2 7.8x1.9 236 Spri 6.7x20.5x14.5
n9 or.ex pring 20 1X29:9x 256 Liquid Throttle
218 Nut 1 M8 237 Seal Washer 20 Sheath
219 Screw 1 M8x20 238B | O-Ring 280x3.1 257 Bolt M2x2
220 Lever Plate 1 239B | Seal Washer 253x@40x2 258B | O-Ring 225x2.4
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Declaration of conformity

AJ Produkter AB hereby confirms that:

Product: Lifting Table
Art. no.: 31025 (TF75)
Complies with Directive(s): 2006/42/EC
Conforms to standards: EN 1570:1998

Manufacturer: Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproducts.co.uk



Operating Instructions

[31025] Lifting Table

Note: The owner and user MUST read and
understand these operating instructions
before using this product.

Version 1.0 SURPRISINGLY MORE™



Thank you for using this lift table. Your lift table is made of
high quality steel and is designed for the horizontal lifting and
transport of loads on a level, fixed base. For your safety and
correct operation, please carefully read this instruction before
using it and keep it on file for future reference.

1. WARNINGS

1. DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism.
2. DO NOT allow other person to stand in front or behind lift table when it is
moving.

DO NOT enter under table.

DO NOT overload lift table.

DO NOT put foot in front of rolling wheels, Injury could fall down.

WATCH difference of floor level when moving lift table. Load could fall down.
DO NOT use lift table on slope or inclined surface, lift table may become
uncontrollable and create danger.

9. DO NOT lift people. People could fall down and suffer severe injury.

® N O AW

2. CAUTION

1. Read this operation manual carefully and understand completely
operating lift table. Improper operation could create danger.
2. This lift table is a movable lifter designed to lift or lower rated load on
table. DO NOT use lift table for other purpose than its intended use.
3. DO NOT allow person to operate lift table that dose not understand its
operation.
DO NOT lower table too fast. Load could fall down and create danger.
KEEP watching the condition of load. Stop operating lift table if load
becomes unstable.
6. Braking lift table when sliding load on or off table.
7. DO NOT side or end load. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of
table area.
8. DO NOT use lift table with unstable, unbalanced loosely load.
9. Practice maintenance work according to service instructions.
10. DO NOT modify lift table without manufacturers written consent.
11. REMOVE load from table and use safety stopper to prevent table from
lowering when servicing lift table.
12. This lift table is not designed to be water resistant. Use lift table under dry
condition.

o~

3. DAILY INSPECTION

Daily inspection is effective to find the malfunction or fault on lift table. Check lift
table on the following points before operation.

1) Check for scratch, bending or cracking on the lift table.
2) Check if there is any oil leakage from the cylinder.

3) Check the vertical creep of the table.

4) Check the smooth movement of the wheels.

5) Check the function of brake.

6) Check if all the bolts and nuts are tightened firmly.

DO NOT move lift table when table is in raised position. Load could fall down.

Caution
DO NOT use lift table if any malfunction or fault is found.

4. OPERATING LIFT TABLE
4-1. How to use the brake

Caution
Brake lift when not moving it in order to prevent sudden movement.

The brake is equipped with the swivel caster on the right side.
(1) Brake the wheel, press the brake pedal.
(2) Release the brake, lift up the brake pedal.

4-2, Lifting the table

Warning
1. DO NOT overload lift table. Stay within its rated capacity.
2. DO NOT side or end. Load must be distributed on at least 80% of table area.

Press the lifting pedal several times until the table reaches the desired position.
The table does not elevate after reaching the highest position even if the lifting
pedal is pressed. The table lowers slightly after reaching the highest position.
Maximum capacity of table: 750kg

Note

The hydraulic cylinder is designed to hold table. As is the nature of hydraulic
system, table lowers very slowly over and extended period of time. Please note
the table does not stay at the same position indefinitely.

4-3. Lowering table

Warning
DO NOT put foot or hand in scissors mechanism.
1. Knob rotating makes table down.

5. SPECIFICATIONS
. Table .
Model Capacity Table Height Wheel Weight
(ko) (mm) (mm) (mm) (ko)
TF75 750 510X1000 | 420-1000 F147 125

6. SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

6-1 Lubricate each point described below every month:

Lubricating Points:
(1) Fitting of cylinder---Qil
2) Roller friction surface---Grease
3) Link pin ---Oil
4) Pedal fitting point---Oil
5) Grease nipple---Grease

6-2 Change hydraulic oil every 12 months.
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PART LIST OF TABLE

No Description Qty.

101M | Handle Grip 1

102 Control Handle | 1

103 Elastic Pin 1 6x30
104 Nut 1 M8

105 Bolt with Hole 1 M8x34
106 Jacket 1

107 Pull Rod 1 22x1410
108 Elastic Pin 1 4x22
109 Shaft 1 216x575
110 Cam 2

11 Pedal 1

112 Screw 3 M8x12
113 Nut 3 M8

114 Big Washer 2 245x213%6
115 Elastic Washer | 2 12

116 Bolt 2 M12x30
17 Bolt 2 M10x25
118 Nut 2 M10

119 Round Nut 4 M24x1.5
120 Spring 2 219.5x22x38
121 Seat of Wheel 2

122 Bolt 2 M12x80
123 Brake 2

124 Washer 4

125 Bearing 8 60204

126 Wheel 4 2147x50 146 Cushion 1
127 Axle 2 220x@12x51 147 Bolt 1 M8x30
128 Elastic Washer | 2 12 148 Washer 1 8
129 Nut 2 12 149 Elastic Washer | 1 8
130 Bearing 2 6205 150 Nut 1 m8
131 Washer 2 252x046x20 151 Protecting 1
132 | Bearing 2 7205 Cover
133 Frame 1 152 Pedal Bar 1
134 Bolt 1 M8x15 153 Retaining Ring | 4 22
135 Shaft ; 2255365 154 Roller 2 045x@22x25
136 Retaining Ring | 4 20 155 Roller 2 240x022x25
137 | Axle of Wheel | 2 020x80 156 | Table ! 1000x510
138 Pump Unit 1 157 Retaining Ring | 2 20
139 Pin ] 210x42.5 158 Shaft 2 220x380
140 | Roller 1 o16xa10.210 | |00 | ForkAm !
141 Retaining Ring | 1 10 160 Elastic Washer | 1 8
142 Pin 1 220x140 161 Screw 1 M8x15
143 | Washer 2 027%20%26 162 | Screw 2 M10x35
144 Retaining Ring | 2 20 163 Nut 2 M10
145 Connecting ] 164 Support Plank | 2

Rod 165 Elastic Pin 2 8x28
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PART LIST OF PUMP

No Description Qty. 221 Nut M8
201 Seal Wash 1 28x220x2 i
eal Trasner eoxaetX 222 | Elastic Washer 8 240B | Cylinder 055x045x233
202 P lind 1
0 ump Cytinder 223 | Washer 8 241B | Housing 089x4x236
2| D Ri 1 1 4. i
03 ust Ring 218x26x4.5 224 Bolt with Hole M8x20 242 Bolt M8x10
204 | Y-Sea ! 218x026x5 225 | Bolt with Hole M8x22 243 | Seal Washer 07.5x011.5x3
2| P Pist 1 18x142
05 ump Fiston o18x 226 Nut Ms 244 Retaining Ring 25
2| i 1 4 164
06 Spring 245x5x16 227 Plug 2458 | Washer
207 Spring C 1 _Ri
pring Lap 228 O - Ring 218x2.4 246B | O-Ring 244535
208 Retaining Ri 1 10 usti
€taining ning 229 Adjusting Bolt M14x1.5 247B | Cup Packing 245
209B | Joint Plate 2 230 | Spring 23x210x26 2488 | Piston 245
21 Pi 1 10x31.5 i
0 n ox 231 | Spindle of 249B | O-Ring 045x3.1
211B Pump Body 1 Safety Valve )
250B | Piston Rod 235x335
212 | Elastic Pin 1 08x35 232 | Steel Ball ar.14 2518 | 0-Aing e~
213 | Spring 1 29.5x01.3x25 283 | O-Ring 213x1.9 ,
252B | Cylinder Cap
214B | Strike Pin 1 234 | Seatof Pum-
ping Valve 253B | O-Ring 234.52x3.53
215 Seal Washer 1 20
235 Spindle of 254B | Dust Ring 235x243x5
216B | Axle Sl 1 P ing Val
xle Sleeve umping Valve 2558 | Plug
217 O-Ri 2 7.8x1.9 236 Spri 6.7x20.5x14.5
n9 or.ex pring 20 1X29:9x 256 Liquid Throttle
218 Nut 1 M8 237 Seal Washer 20 Sheath
219 Screw 1 M8x20 238B | O-Ring 280x3.1 257 Bolt M2x2
220 Lever Plate 1 239B | Seal Washer 253x@40x2 258B | O-Ring 225x2.4
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Declaration of conformity

AJ Produkter AB hereby confirms that:

Product: Lifting Table
Art. no.: 31025 (TF75)
Complies with Directive(s): 2006/42/EC
Conforms to standards: EN 1570:1998

Manufacturer: Noblelift Equipment
Changzhou Road, Taihu
Changxing, Zhejiang
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01

=
-2 /

2 -
<-—-q'..-':"'7.-""'—"/

™

Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproducts.ie



